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Most Catalog Values in this Auction are 2011 or 2012 Scott Values.   Please Note
that Scott has adjusted their Catalog Values such that "Current" Catalog Values
reflect the actual current Retail Value (VF condition).  The Scott Value for MNH
is used where available for Never Hinged stamps.  The "Suggested Value" is our
estimate of the current Retail Value of the specific lot based on condition and true
quantity.  This takes into account centering, faults, freshness, original gum, quality,
duplication and other factors not reflected in the Scott Catalog Value.  The

"Suggested Value" is NOT a minimum bid; but it does reflect the actual market
value of the particular lot, and bids substantially below the "Suggested Value" are
not likely to take the lot.  We reserve the right to reject any bid which we believe to
be unrealistic.  NOTE:  We use the following symbols in our catalog.

E  -  Estima  t e    o  f   Catalog Value                                     F  -  Face Value ($ U.S.)
                       M  -  Est. ($ U.S.) Michel Catalog                                 R  -  Retail Value ($ U.S.)
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Lot No.  Scott No.                                                          Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

UNITED STATES

1 o 1 "Franklin", 5 c. Red Brown (1847 Issue), Used, Light Red 
Grid Cancel, Almost Fine, 3 Margins, Cut Close at Bottom, 
Small Thin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 500.00 240.00

2 o 11,  63 (x 11),  Vert. Pair of #11, Horiz. Pair of #63, One #63 with Red 
Cancel and 8 Others with Black Cancels, Sound Cond., 
13 Total Stamps, Mostly F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 635.00 240.00

3 o 35 (Type V), Neat Red Cancel, AVG, Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . (P) 65.00 + 42.00
4 o 38 AVG, Close to Fine, Neat Red Grid Cancel, "30 c. Orange" 

(1860 Issue), Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 500.00 320.00
5 o 92 (F. Grill),  AVG, Close to Fine, "1 c. Blue" (1867 Issue) . . . (P) 475.00 280.00
6 o 98 (F. Grill), AVG, Light "Target" Cancel, "15 c. Lincoln" 

(1867 Issue), Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 325.00 200.00
7 o 145-149, 154 // 211 (23 Diff.),  Banknotes of 1870-1883, Used, Singles, 

Mostly in Sound Cond., Mainly F-VF, Useful Lot . . . . . . . . . (P) 733.00 300.00
8 ii 230 (x 17),  "Columbian", 1 c. Deep Blue (1893 Issue), 17 Stamps, 

Includes 2 Top Margin Blks. of 4, OG, MNH, AVG-Fine, 
Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 680.00 200.00

9 ii 230-231 (2),  "Columbians", 1 c. and 2 c. Values, OG, MNH, F-VF . (P) 80.00 56.00
10 ii 232 AVG, Close to Fine, MNH, OG, "3 c. Columbian" (1893) . . (P) 135.00 50.00
11 i 232-233, 285, 308-309 (5 Diff.),  Unused Singles, Sound Cond., 

No Gum, AVG-Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 345.00 70.00
12 ii 236 "Columbian", 8 c. Magenta, OG, MNH, F-VF, Sound Cond. (P) 165.00 120.00
13 i 241 "Columbian", $1.00 Salmon, Unused, Appears VLH 

But Probably Regummed, Just Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 525.00 160.00
14 o 242 "Columbian", $2.00 Brown Red, Used, Small Thin Spots, 

Just Fine Appearance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 675.00 200.00
15 ii 267 (x 3), 279B (x 2),  AVG-Fine, MNH, OG, "2 c. Carmine" 

(1895-1899 Issues) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 98.00 40.00
16 ii,i 279, 294, 610 // 681 (28 Diff.),  All as Mint Blocks of Four (Pre-1930 

Issues), OG, 16 Blocks are MNH (Incl. #620) and Most 
from #627 // 681, Mostly F-VF, Generally Sound Cond. . . . . (P) 723.15 360.00

17 ii,i 295 // 656, F1 (11 Diff.),  Mint,  Better Items, All Sound Cond., All 
are OG, LH or MNH, F-VF, #573 is VLH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 462.00 320.00

18 i,ii 323 // 857,  1904-1939 Period, Colln. of  135 Diff. Commemoratives, 
Mtd. on Album Pages, Incl. Better Sets & Most "2 c. Reds", 
OG, Many MNH, Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound Cond. . . . . . ........ 618.00 300.00

19 i, o 331 // 412,  Approx. 100 Stamps, Mint & Used, Sorted and Priced in 
Glassines, Includes the 1909 Commemoratives and Pan-Pacific 
Issue, AVG-VF, With Duplication, Mixed Cond., Some are 
MNH, Many Better Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 970.75 240.00

20 i, o 424 // 543,  Approx. 160 Stamps, Mint & Used, Sorted and Priced in 
Glassines, Mostly Mint "Washington-Franklin" Issues, With 
Duplication, AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some are MNH, Many 
Better Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 923.75 230.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                      Scott          Suggested
                                                                                                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

UNITED STATES  (Cont.)
21 ii,i 424-430, 432-437 (14 Diff.), "Washington-Franklins", Perf. 10's, 

All OG, 5 are MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 624.50 280.00
22 o 441 // 458 (12 Diff.),  Coil Singles, Used, F-VF, Mixed Cond., Few 

Small Faults (1914-16 Period) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 287.50 100.00
23 ii 486 // 497,  "Washington-Franklin" Coils, 9 Diff., Pairs or Line Pairs, 

Incl. #488-490, 492-94, and 496-97, OG, MNH, AVG-VF, 
Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 678.75 360.00

24 ii,i 498 // 517,  "Washington-Franklin", Perf. 11 Issue of 1917-1919, 
18 Diff., OG, A Few are MNH (Incl. #517), F-VF,  Sound . . (P) 402.00 240.00

25 o 548 // 764,  Commemoratives of the 1920-1935 Period, Used, Stock of 
1129 Stamps (Sorted in Glassines), Many "2 c. Reds" and 
"Parks" (#740-749), Quantities Vary, Over 40 Diff., Some 
Heavy Duplic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 1007.50 200.00

26 o 548-550, 614-619 (9 Diff.),  Commemoratives of 1920-1925, Accum. of 
78 Used Singles (On a Stock Page), Quantities up to 10 Each, 
Some Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF . . . . (P) 422.00 120.00

27 ii 549 (x 66),  "Pilgrims", 2 c. Carmine Rose (1920 Issue), 66 Stamps, 
Includes Singles, Pairs, and Blocks, OG, MNH, AVG-Fine, 
Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 825.00 240.00

28 ii,i 551 // 1289,  1922-1967 Period, Mint Colln. of 480 Diff. Regulars and 
Commemoratives (On Stock Pages), Mostly Singles With Many 
Well Centered Examples, OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF, Sound 
Cond., Many are VF With 4 Good Margins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 385.00 280.00

29 i, o 551 // 642,  Regular Issues (1922-1927 Period), Approx. 400 Stamps, 
Mint & Used, Sorted and Priced in Glassines, With Duplication, 
AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Incl. a Few P# Blks., Some MNH, 
Many Better Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 1180.35 300.00

30 ii 552-569, 571-572, 622-623 (22),  Regular Issue of 1922-1926 (Perf. 11), 
22 Diff., All OG, MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 858.50 600.00

31 ii 555, 556,  Two Diff. MNH Blocks of 4, AVG-Fine, Sound Cond. . . . (P) 310.00 100.00
32 ii,i 597 // 771,  1923-35 Period, Mint, Colln. of  123 Diff., Mtd. on Album 

Pages, Incl. the 1923 Coil Set (Singles and Pairs) and Many 
"2 c. Reds", OG, Many MNH, F-VF, Sound Cond. . . . . . . . ...... 607.70 300.00

33 i 630 "White Plains" Souv. Sheet of 1926, LH in Margins, Stamps 
are MNH, Mostly F-VF, Few Perf. Separations in the 
Margins, Otherwise Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 375.00 260.00

34 i 656 "Edison", 2 c. Coil, Line Pair of 1929, Unused, OG, LH, VF (P) 60.00 48.00
35 ii 656 (x 10),  "Edison", 2 c. Coil of 1929, Incl. One Pair, 4 Singles, and 

2 Pairs With Leader Strips, OG, MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 219.00 + 160.00
36 ii 656 (x 12),  "Edison", 2 c. Coil Singles of  1929, 12 Stamps, OG, 

MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 252.00 100.00
37 ii 658-668 (11),  "Kans." Set (1929), Cmpt., Unused, OG, MNH, F-VF (P) 471.75 360.00
38 ii 669-679 (11),  "Nebr." Set of 1929, Cmpt., OG, MNH, Mostly F-VF, 

#676 with Some Blunt Perfs (at Left) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 582.50 400.00
39 ii 735 (x 12),  "Byrd" Souv. Sheet of 1934, 12 Sheets, NGAI, MNH, VF (P) 132.00 80.00
40 ii 735, 750-751 (3 Diff.),  Souv. Sheets, Incl. #750 (x 4) and #751 (x 8), 

All with Small Tape Stains, Each Sheet with at Least 3 Stamps 
(Without any Stain or Fault), #750 & 751 S/S's with OG, 
MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 231.00 80.00

41 ii 750, 751,  Souv. Sheets of 1934, Four Sets (8 Total), OG, MNH, VF (P) 214.00 140.00
42 ii 839-851 (13),  "Prexie" Coil Line Pairs, Set of 1939, Cmpt., OG, 

MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 139.90 100.00
43 ii 839-851 (13),  "Prexie" Coil Pairs of 1939, Two Cmpt. Sets, OG, 

MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 144.00 100.00
44 ii 839-851 (13),  "Prexie" Coil Singles of 1939, 4 Cmpt. Sets, OG, 

MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 135.60 90.00
45 ii 1311 (x 400),  "SIPEX" 5 c. Souv. Sheet (1966 Issue), 400 MNH 

Sheets, VF, Fresh, Total Face Value is $20.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 100.00 60.00
46 ii 1552 "Christmas", 10 c. Self-Adhesive of 1974, 72 P# Blks. of  20 

and 70 Blks. of  30,  3540 Total Stamps, F-VF for Issue, Slight 
Discoloring (From Adhesive) As is Typical for This Issue, 
Total Face Value is $354.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 354.00 F 360.00

47 ii 1686 // 3413,  Souv. Sheets (1976-2000 Issues), 29 Diff., Includes 
"Space Achievement", OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value 
is $101.85 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 101.85 F 200.00

48 ii 2419 // 2842,  Ten High Value Stamps, OG, MNH, VF, Total Face 
Value is $61.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 61.00 F 90.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                      Scott          Suggested
                                                                                                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

UNITED STATES  (Cont.)
49 ii 2559 // 2981,  "WW II" Commemorative Sheets of  1991-95, Two Sets 

+ The Set of 5 Hard Cover Albums With Slip Case (As Sold by 
USPS), Cmpt. With Stamps, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face 
Value is $88.80 (9. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 333.00 180.00

50 ii 2870 Recalled "Legends of The West", Mini-Sheet of Twenty 
(in Original Post Office Package), OG, MNH, VF . . . . . . . . (P) 240.00 180.00

51 ii 2975 (x 2),  "Civil War", 32 c. Pane of  20, Two Sheets, OG, MNH, 
VF, $12.80 Total Face Value (1994 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 65.00 42.00

U.S.  AIRMAIL
52 i C1-C6 (6),  Air Mail Sets Cmpt., Unused, OG, F-VF, Mostly VLH, 

#C5 with Small Inclusion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 360.00 280.00
53 ii,i C7 // C132, CE1 // QE4,  Nearly All Mint, B.O.B. Colln., of  129 Diff., 

Incl. 104 Air Mails, Many Better Singles, OG, Mostly MNH, 
F-VF, Sound Cond., Many VF With 4 Good Margins . . . . . (P) 358.00 240.00

54 ii C7-C12, C16-C17, C19 (9),  Nine Diff. Air Mail Singles, OG, MNH,
 Mostly F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 80.00 60.00

55 ii C7-C12, C16 // C31, CE1-CE2, E14-E19 (29 Diff.),  All as Blks. 
of Four, OG, MNH, Mostly F-VF, Generally Sound Cond. . (P) 602.60 320.00

U.S.  BACK-OF-BOOK
56 o J18, J19,  F-VF, Used, Red Brown Color (1884 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 80.00 40.00
57 ii J78-J83, J85-J87 (9 Diff.), Postage Dues (1931-56), OG, MNH, F-VF (P) 171.90 80.00
58 i O101 Just Fine, Unused, OG, HR, Some Gum Dist., 

"12 c. Vermilion", Soft Porous Paper (1879 Issue) . . . . . . . . (P) 230.00 100.00
59 ii,i PS1 // WS10,  "Saving Stamps", Accum. Includes 14 P# Blks. and 

75 Stamps, Best Stamps are #PS14 (x 4), and WS10 (x 3), 
OG, Many MNH, Mostly F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 243.00 140.00

60 ii,i PS1 // PS14, S1 // S7, WS1 // WS12,  Savings Stamps of 1911-1961, 
13 Diff., OG, 11 are MNH (Incl. #WS1), Sound Cond., 
Mostly F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 95.20 64.00

61 ii Q8 Just Fine, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., "20 c. Parcel Post" . . . (P) 350.00 100.00

U.S.  REVENUES
62 o R1b Vet. Pair, Imperf Horiz., On Back of Old Photograph 

(To Pay 2 c. Tax),  F-VF for Item, Neat Pen Cancel . . . . . . . (P) 180.00 + 130.00
63 ii,i RV1, RV6, RV51, RV53, RVB1-RVB2 (6),  Four Diff. Motor Vehicle 

Revenues (1942 and 1946 Issues), OG, LH, F-VF and the 
Two Boating Stamps (1960 Issue), MNH, VF . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 140.00 105.00

U.S.  HUNTING/DUCK
64 ii,i RVB1-RVB2, RW5-RW6 (4),  Mint, OG, Boating Stamps are MNH, 

Ducks are OG, LH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 432.50 300.00
65 ii RW5 VF Appearing, OG, MNH but Slight Gum Dist. (1938 Issue) (P) 475.00 200.00
66 o RW12 Affixed to Minn. "Resident Small Game License", Used, 

One Coupon Removed, Stamp is Signed (Same Signature On 
Reverse Side),  F-VF for Item (1945 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 25.00 ++ 40.00

67 i RW26-RW28, RW30 (4 Diff.),  P# Singles of 1959 // 1963, RW26 and 
RW28 on Paper, RW27 and RW30 with Dist. OG, F-VF . . . (P) 297.50 + 140.00

U.S.  PNC   (PLATE NUMBER COIL STRIPS)
68 o 1895 // 4490,  1981-2010 Period, Used, Accum. of  340 P# Coil Singles, 

Sorted and Cataloged in Glassines, Some are in Strips of 3, 
Some Duplication, Mostly F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 441.00 140.00

69 ii 3447a // 4189,  Accum. of PNC Strips of 5 (In Glassines), 28 Diff. 
(1 to 11 of Each), Mostly Light Duplic., MNH, F-VF, Total 
Face Value is $134.65 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 489.45 200.00

U.S.  PLATE NUMBER BLOCKS
70 ii,i 859 // 952,  1940-1947 Period, Colln. of  93 Diff., Blocks or P# Blocks, 

Incl. P# Blocks of #863, 883, 888-893 and 909-921, OG, #893 is 
LH, Others Appear MNH, Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound . . . ...... 327.35 200.00

71 ii 894 // 1386, C40 // C76,  1940-1969 Period, Colln. of Blocks, P# Blks. 
and a Few Misc. Items, Incl. #1053 (Single), Mtd. on Pages, 
Mostly 3 c. to 6 c. Values + Some Air Mails, OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Total Face Value is $189.00 (13. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 189.00 F 280.00

72 ii 922 // 1576,  1944-1975 Period, Mint Stamps, Mostly P# Blks., Sorted 
in Glassines, Mostly 4 c. to 8 c. Plates (with Regular Issues of 
the Period), Quantities Vary, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face 
Value is $269.44 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 269.44 F 380.00

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

(P)  Denotes a Photo (Scan) is Available on Our Website
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U. S.  PLATE NUMBER BLOCKS  (Cont.)
73 ii 1341 "$1.00 Airlift" (1968 Issue), Twenty P# Blks. With Diff. P#'s 

and Positions, Incl. 2 Matched Sets, OG, MNH, VF, Total 
Face Value is $80.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 170.00 + 130.00

74 ii 1341 "$1.00 Airlift" (1968 Issue), Four Diff. Matched Sets of P# Blks. 
(16 Total Blks.), OG, MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $64.00, 
Incl. P# 29762 // 29779 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 136.00 + 110.00

75 ii 1341 "$1.00 Airlift" (1968 Issue), Five Diff. Matched Sets of P# Blks. 
(20 Total Blks.), OG, MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $80.00, 
Incl. P# 29761 // P# 29779 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 170.00 + 130.00

76 ii 1368a "Beautification" (6 c. Issue of 1969), Accum. of 47 P# Blks., 
34 "Zip" Blks. and 55 "Mail Early" Blks., OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Sound Cond., Total Face Value is $39.24 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 178.65 110.00

77 ii 1368a "Beautification", (6 c. Issue of 1969), 100 P# Blks. With 
Various P#'s and Corner Positions, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total 
Face Value is $24.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 125.00 80.00

78 ii 1391 // 1802,  1970-1979 Period, Colln. of  P# Blocks, Includes Some 
Other Blocks and Coils (Mtd. on Pages), 385 Diff. Items, Mainly 
6 c. to 15 c. Commemoratives + Regular Issues of the Period, 
OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $296.50 . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 296.50 F 400.00

79 ii 1821 // 2109, C98 // C112a,  1980-1984 Period, Colln. of  Plate Number 
and Copyright Blocks, + Some Coil Strips, Mtd. on Album Pages, 
295 Diff. Items + Some Officials and Pre-Cancels (Not Counted 
in the Face Value), OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face is $243.29 ........ 243.29 F 340.00

80 ii 2110 // 2376, C113-C117,  1985-1988 Period, Colln. of P# and Copyright 
Blocks Plus Some Coil Strips, Mtd. on Album Pages, Mostly 
22 c. Values, 230 Diff. Items, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face 
Value is $170.27 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 170.27 F 230.00

81 ii 2343 // 2521, C119,  1988-1991 Period, Colln. of Plate Number and 
Copyright Blocks + Some Coil Strips,  Mtd. on Album Pages, 
Many are 25 c. Values, 140 Diff Items, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total 
Face Value is $149.91 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 149.91 F 210.00

82 ii 2523 // 2873, C128-C132,  1991-1994 Period, Colln. of Plate Number and 
Copyright Blocks + Some Coil Strips, Mtd. on Album Pages, 
Largely 29 c. Values, 182 Diff. Items, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total 
Face Value is $291.56 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 291.56 F 400.00

83 ii 3260 // 3447,  1998-2000 Period, Colln. of Partial Sheets (with P#) and 
Coil Strips, 33 c. Values and Regular Issues of the Period, 
Mtd. on Pages, Incl. 485  33 c. Stamps, MNH, F-VF, Total 
Face Value is $210.15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 210.15 F 280.00

84 ii 3448 // 3613,   2000-2002 Period, Colln. of Partial Sheets (All with P#) 
& Coil Strips, Many 34 c. Values (454 Stamps) and Regular 
Issues of the Period, Mtd. on Pages, MNH, F-VF, Total 
Face Value is $225.52 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 225.52 F 300.00

85 ii C23 // C88,  Mint Air Mail Stamps, Mostly P# Blks., Sorted in Glassines, 
Various Quantities, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face is $204.00 ........ 204.00 F 300.00

86 i J89-J100 (3),  Plate Blocks of #J98 (x 24), J99 (x 15), and J100 (x 13), 
All With Some Dist. OG, Most in Sound Cond., F-VF, Face 
Value is $110.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 269.00 110.00

87 ii COLLECTION,  1994-1998 Period, Colln. of P# Blocks, Partial Sheets 
and Coil Strips, Mtd. on Album Pages, Includes Many 32 c. 
Values (1034 Stamps), OG, Some Self-Adhesives, MNH, 
F-VF, Total Face Value is $415.85 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 415.85 F 560.00

88 ii COLLECTION,  Seven Diff. High Value P# Blks., Priority and Express 
Mail Issues, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $217.20 . . . . . (P).. 217.20 F 300.00

89 ii COLLECTION,  Eight Diff. High Value P# Blks., Priority and Express 
Mail Issues, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $234.00 . . . . . (P).. 234.00 F 320.00

90 ii ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 6 c. to 8 c. Values, P# Blk. Strips & Partial 
Sheets (In Glassines) Strong Duplic., Incl. Many 8 c. Values 
(1568 Stamps), OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face is $199.33 . . . . ........ 199.33 F 240.00

91 ii ACCUMULATION,  Group of  $1.00 to $5.00 Values, Regular Issues, 
Mostly Diff.,  P# Blks. OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face $108.00 (P).. 108.00 F 140.00

U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS
92 ii 772 // 858,  Three Cent Commemorative Issues (1935-1939 Period) 

+ 5 c. "Virginia Dare", 24 Diff. Mint Sheets, OG, MNH, 
F-VF, Total Face Value is $35.44 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 456.30 300.00

93 ii 785-794 (10),  "Army-Navy" Set (1936-37 Issues), 10 Diff. Cmpt. Mint 
Sheets (50 Stamps Each), OG, MNH, F-VF, Sound Cond. . . ........ 258.45 190.00
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U. S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS  (Cont.)
94 ii 855 "Baseball" (Issue of 1939), Two Cmpt. Mint Sheets (50 Stamps 

Each), OG, MNH, F-VF, Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 176.00 130.00
95 ii 859-893 (35),  "Famous Americans", Cmpt. Set of Mint Sheets (35 Diff. 

Sheets of 70), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF (1940 Issues) ........ 2436.50 1800.00
96 ii 894 // 950,  Mint Sheets (1940-47 Period), 36 Diff., Mostly 3 c. Commem.,

Incl. #922-24 and #926-47, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value 
is $59.60, Includes "Pony Express", "Win the War" & Other 
Popular Issues (No "Overrun" Countries) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... 59.60 F 180.00

97 ii 922-924, 926-947, 949-950 (27),  Mint Sheets (1944-1947 Issues), Two 
Each of 27 Diff., Mostly 3 c. Commemoratives, OG, MNH F-VF, 
Total Face Value is $89.20, Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . ........ 89.20 F 180.00

98 ii 952 // 1029,  1947-1953 Period, Lot of 29 Diff. Sheets (In a Sheet File), 
27 Sheets are 3 c. Commemoratives and Two are the 5 c. Issues 
of the Period, All in Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF, Total 
Face Value is $48.50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 48.50 F 80.00

99 ii 952 // 1010,  1947-1952 Period, 18 Diff. Sheets, 3 c. Commemoratives, 
#952-968 and #970 (2 of Each) and One #1010, OG, MNH, 
F-VF, Total Face Value is $62.30 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 62.30 F 100.00

100 ii 1354a // 3942a,  Se-Tenant Sheets, Lot of 31 Diff., 6 c. to 37 c. Values, 
Many Popular Issues, MNH, F-VF, Total Face is $178.64 . . ........ 178.64 F 240.00

101 ii 1467a // 3292a,  Accumulation of 18 Sheets & 35 Souv. Sheets, Includes 
#1686-89 (8 Sets), Catalog Val. $152.00, #1757 (x 8), #2035a (x 3), 
2101a, Etc., OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $166.08 . ........ 166.08 F 320.00

102 ii 1686-1689, 2433 // 3783,  Lot of  39 Souv. Sheets, Incl. #1686-89 (3 Sets), 
3505 (x 7), 3722 (x 6), and 3783 (x 4), OG, MNH, F-VF, Total 
Face Value is $103.79 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 323.00 190.00

103 ii 2002b // 4159,  Twelve Diff. Premium Sheets, 1982-2007 Period, Includes 
29 c. "Wildflowers", 32 c. "Civil War", The Se-Tenant "States" 
Issues, "Baseball" and "Comics", All MNH, VF, Total Face 
Value is 138.80 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 138.80 F 200.00

104 ii 2002b, 2002Ac,  "Birds and Flowers" Issue of 1982, 14 Sheets of 50, 
#2002b (x 3) & #2002Ac (x 11), Includes 7 Folders, OG, MNH, 
VF, Total Face Value is $140.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 440.00 260.00

105 ii 2152 // 3964a,  Issues of 1985-2005, 25 Diff. Sheets,  22 c. to 37 c. Values, 
Includes "Celebrate The Century" and "WW II" Sets Cmpt., 
MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $153.38 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 153.38 F 220.00

106 ii 2335a (x 10),  "Wildlife" Issue of 1987, Ten 22 c. Sheets of 50 (With 
Folders), OG, MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $110.00 . . . . . (P).. 500.00 300.00

107 ii 2335a // 3177a,  Mint Sheets, Mostly 29 c. and 32 c. Values, 21 Diff. 
(+ 5 Extras), Incl. 29 c. "Wildflowers" and 32 c. "Civil War" (x 2), 
OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $158.38 . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 158.38 F 230.00

108 ii 2335a, 2696a, 2975, 3076a,  Eight Premium Sheets, 4 Diff. Issues,  22 c. 
"Wildlife" (x 3),  29 c. "Wildflowers" (x 2),  32 c. "Indian 
Dances" (x 2) & One "Civil War", OG, MNH, VF, Total Face 
Value is $81.20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 316.50 180.00

109 ii 2559 // 3523,   23 MNH Sheets, 12 Diff., Incl. #3069 (x 6) and 3398 (x 2), 
All VF, Total Face Value is $128.55 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 325.50 200.00

110 ii 2967 // 4205,  Topical Colln., 13 Diff. Sheets, Incl. 8 Diff. "Legends of 
Hollywood" (Plus an Extra "Audrey Hepburn"), "Peanuts", 
"Dr. Seuss", "Muppets" and "Star Wars", All MNH, F-VF, 
Total Face Value is $96.42 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 96.42 F 130.00

111 ii 2975 ("Civil War") + 3076a ("Indian Dances"), Each as Cmpt. Pane 
of  20, VF, MNH, OG, Total Face Value is $12.80 (1995-96) ........ 59.50 40.00

112 ii 2975 // 3802,  Premium Se-Tenant Sheets, Lot of  26 Items (18 Diff.), 
Incl. #2975 (x 3), 3151 (x 5), 3182-87, Etc., Mostly 32 c. and 
33 c. Values, All MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $137.02 . . . ........ 393.25 260.00

113 ii 3137 "Bugs Bunny", 32 c. Uncut Bottom Press Sheet of 60 With 
Plate #, MNH, VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 450.00 270.00

114 ii 3292a // 4198,  Se-Tenant Sheets, Lot of  24 Diff., 33 c. to 41 c. Values, 
Includes 8 "Nature of America" and 4 "Disney" Issues, MNH, 
VF, Total Face Value is $136.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 136.00 F 190.00

115 ii 3293 // 4474,  "Nature of America" Self-Adhesive Sheets of 1999-2010, 
11 Diff. (Mostly 3 or 4 of Each), MNH, VF, Total Face Value 
is $161.80 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 411.00 240.00

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee
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U. S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS  (Cont.)
116 ii 3646 // 3938,  File Folder with 15 Diff. 37 c. Sheets and 2 Diff. 60 c. 

Sheets, MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $123.90 . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 123.90 F 160.00
117 ii 3873 // 3997,  Seven Diff. Self-Adhesive Sheets (2004-2006 Issues), Incl. 

#3873, 3910, 3937 and 3997 (4 Each), #3878 (x 8), #3895 (x 23), 
and #3944 (x 14), MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $371.70 . . ........ 888.00 500.00

118 ii 4074 // 4523,  Mint Souv. Sheets of 2006-11, 8 Diff. (Various Quantities), 
64 Total, All MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $185.52 . . . . . . ........ 412.00 240.00

119 ii ACCUMULATION,  File Folder With 21 Cmpt. Sheets and 23 Souv. 
Sheets, Some Duplication, Various Denominations (1960 to 1999 
Period), OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $127.58 . . . . ........ 127.58 F 170.00

120 ii ACCUMULATION,  File Folder With 26 Sheets, 8 c. to 34 c. Values, 
Includes 13 c. (544 Stamps) and  29 c. (220 Stamps), OG, MNH, 
F-VF, Total Face Value is $174.56 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 174.56 F 230.00

121 ii ACCUMULATION,  31 Sheets of 32 c. Commemoratives, 20 Diff. (One 
or Two of Each), All MNH, F-VF, Total Face is $175.04 . . . ........ 175.04 F 240.00

122 ii ACCUMULATION,  Lot of 34 Sheets, Mostly Diff., All In USPS Retail 
Packaging, Most are 32 c. to 34 c. Commemoratives, Includes 
a Cmpt. Set of 10 of the "Celebrate The Century" Sheets, All 
MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $193.02 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 193.02 F 270.00

123 ii COLLECTION,  Thirty Mint Sheets (or Panes), Mostly 32 c. Values, 
Some Duplication, All in USPS Retail Wrapping, MNH, VF,
Total Face Value is $154.35 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 154.35 F 210.00

124 ii COLLECTION,  16 Diff. 34 c. Sheets, Mostly Self-Adhesives, MNH, 
VF, Total Face Value is $102.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 102.00 F 140.00

125 ii COLLECTION,  14 Diff., Mostly 37 c. Sheets, 8 are Se-Tenants, All 
Self-Adhesives, MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $97.20 . . . . . ........ 97.20 F 130.00

126 ii COLLECTION,  13 Diff. 37 c. Sheets (In USPS Retail Packaging), All 
Self-Adhesives, 8 are Se-Tenants, MNH, VF, Total Face 
Value is $88.80 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 88.80 F 125.00

U.S.  BOOKLET PANES & COMPLETE BOOKLETS
127 ii 1909a, 2122a,  Three Diff "Express Mail" Bklts., BK140B, BK148 and 

BK149, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $92.55 . . . . . . (P).. 187.50 140.00
128 ii 2201a // 4218b,  Collection of Booklets and Unfolded Bklt. Panes, 

41 Total Items,1986-2007 Period, Incl. Some Duplic., Strongest 
in 37 c. Values (360 Stamps), Most are Self-Adhesives, MNH, 
VF, Total Face Value is $246.82 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 592.50 360.00

129 ii 3137 // 3534,  "Looney Tunes", 29 Unfolded Panes, Incl. #3137, 3204 
and 3306 (6 of  Each), #3391-3392 (2 of Each), and #3534 (x 7), 
MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $95.20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 270.50 160.00

130 ii 3830De (x 5),  Cmpt. Booklets (All are P# 33333), VF, Not Folded, 
"37 c. Egret", "USPS" Micro-Printed on Bird's Breast . . . . (P).. 600.00 400.00

131 ii "MAKESHIFT" Vending Machine Booklets (1995-1999 Issues), All 
with Booklet Cover #BC126, 28 Diff., Includes Booklets 
#BK243-258, BK266-269 and BK272-274, All MNH, F-VF, 
Total Face Value is $148.95 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 346.50 240.00

132 ii ACCUMULATION,  Cmpt. Booklets, 13 c. to 25 c. Values, 43 Items, 
Mostly Diff., OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $141.54 (P).. 141.54 F 190.00

133 ii ACCUMULATION,  Cmpt. Booklets, 32 c. to 34 c. Values, 33 Items, 
Mostly Diff., MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $183.80 . . . . (P).. 183.80 F 250.00

134 ii ACCUMULATION,  Cmpt. Booklets, All 29 c. Values, 29 Diff., 
MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $153.70 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 153.70 F 210.00

135 ii ACCUMULATION,  Unfolded Self-Adhesive Booklet Panes, 20 c. to 
29 c. Values, 23 Items (Mostly Diff.), Mostly 29 c., MNH, VF, 
Total Face Value is $96.03 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 96.03 F 130.00

136 ii ACCUMULATION,  Unfolded Self-Adhesive Booklet Panes, All 33 c. 
Values, 20 Items (Mostly Diff.), MNH, VF, Total Face 
Value is $101.64 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 101.64 F 140.00

137 ii ACCUMULATION,  Unfolded Self-Adhesive Booklet Panes, All 34 c. 
Values, 14 Items (Mostly Diff.), MNH, VF,  Face is $87.04 . (P).. 87.04 F 120.00

138 ii ACCUMULATION,  Unfolded Self-Adhesive Booklet Panes, 37 c.  and 
55 c. Values, 12 Diff., MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $95.26 (P).. 95.26 F 130.00

139 ii ACCUMULATION,  Unfolded Self-Adhesive Booklet Panes, All 32 c. 
Values, 36 Items (Mostly Diff.), MNH, VF, Total Face 
Value is $196.80 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 196.80 F 260.00

140 ii COLLECTION,  Premium Booklets, 1988-2004 Issues, 15 Diff. with 12 
Between #BK164 // BK233, + #BK279 "Submarines", BK294 
and BK297, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $91.65 . . . . . . (P).. 387.00 300.00
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U.S.  CARRIERS AND LOCAL
141 i, o COLLECTION,  Local & Misc. Issues, 33 Diff. Items, Most Appear to 

be Reprints, AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some Faults, Interesting 
Group, Offered "As Is" Only . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) .... 160.00

U.S.  MISCELLANEOUS
142 o PHOTOGRAPHS,  Circa 1870, Colln. of  65 Diff., Almost All with 

Revenue Stamps on Back Side & Photographer Name (Many 
Diff.), Variety of Diff. Stamps (1 c., 2 c., & 3 c. Tax),  AVG-VF, 
Typical Mixed Cond., Includes Photographs of Gen. U.S. 
Grant & Samuel Morse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) .... 180.00

U.S.  SOUVENIR CARDS AND PAGES
143 C, o REMAINDER LOT,  Ten Better Souv. Pages of the 1970-1989 Period, 

Includes SP394 (x 3), SP552, SP674, SP739 (x 3), #2429 on F.D.C. 
(x 3), With Cachet (7/20/1989) + #1909 on STS-8 Space Shuttle 
Cover (Launched 8/30/1983), With Folder, All F-VF, Clean (P).. 266.00 160.00

144 o SOUVENIR PAGES,  Accum. of  1366 Pages, About 460 Diff. (Mostly 
3 of Each), Sorted in Envelopes, 1973-1990 Issues, Incl. Some 
Better Items, Mostly F-VF, Some Cmpt. Bklt. Panes, Blks., 
"Dollar" Values, Etc. (24. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. .... 700.00

145 o SOUVENIR PAGES,  1987-1996 Period, Colln. of  400 Diff. (In 12 
Binders), Highly Cmpt. for the Period, Incl. Some Cmpt. Mini-
Sheets, Bklt. Panes, "Dollar" Values & Other Better Items, 
VF, Clean, Not Folded (44. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. .... 400.00

U.S.  LARGE & MISC. LOTS

146 ii 852 // 2400,   1939-1988 Period,  "50 Years of U.S. Commemorative 
Stamps", from the Postal Commemorative Soc., Cmpt. Album, 
OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $108.26 . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 108.26 F 160.00

147 ii 3620 // 3905,  Mint Stamps, 2002-2005 Period, Colln. of  Partial Sheets 
and Coil Strips, Includes 37 c. Values (439 Stamps) and Regular 
Issues of the Period, Limited Duplication, MNH, VF, Total 
Face Value is $195.78 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 195.78 F 260.00

148 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  Stock Page with Better Mint Stamps, Incl. #505 
(in Horiz. Strip of  3),  C2, C5, C6 and F1, #750 (x 2) and 
4 P# Blks. (Incl. #619, MNH), AVG-VF, OG, Some Mixed 
Cond., Some are MNH, Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 1167.50 600.00

149 o ACCUMULATION,  Used Stamps, Regular & Commemorative Issues, 
Sorted Roughly on Two-Sided Plastic Stock Sheets (8 Strips per 
Side), 76 Total Sheets, About 10,000 Total Stamps (Est.), 
1900-2005 Period, Mostly F-VF, Typ. Mixed Cond. (10. lbs.) ........ .... 200.00

150 ii COLLECTION,  1986-98 Period, "USPS Commemorative Stamp Club", 
Colln. of All Diff., Approx. 600 Singles and Multiples (Mtd. on 
Album Pages in 19 Binders), OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face 
Value is $395.00 (32. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 395.00 F 520.00

151 ii,i COLLECTION,  1945-1984 Period, Approx. 1350 Diff., Mint Singles & 
Multiples + a Few Used (Mtd. in a Davo Hingeless Album), 
3 c. to 20 c. Commemoratives, Includes Some Regular, Air Mail, 
Dues and Officials, OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value 
is Approx. $215.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 215.00 F 300.00

152 ii,i COLLECTION,  1925-1972 Period, Colln. of  657 Diff. Mint, Mtd. in a 
Scott "National" Album, Pre-1937 is Mixed Hinged and MNH, 
Most after 1937 are MNH, F-VF, Album is Clean & Useful 
for Expansion (8. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

153 ii,o COLLECTION,  1930-1991 Period, About 1800 Diff. Stamps, Mint & 
Used (Mostly MNH), Mtd. On "American Heirloom" Pages, 
Mostly F-VF, Generally Sound Cond., Total Face Value 
(Mint Stamps Only) is $175.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 175.00 F 260.00

154 i, o COLLECTION,  1851-1960 Period, Approx. 650 Diff., Mint & Used, 
Mtd. in Scott "American" Album, Some Back-of-Book, AVG-VF, 
Typical Mixed Cond., Some Better Items, Worth Exam. . . . ........ .... 360.00

155 i, o COLLECTION,  1851-1944 Period, Colln. of  635 Diff., Incl. Some 
Back-of-Book, Few Duplicates, Mostly Used up to 1920, Some 
Better Items, AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond., Worth Exam. ........ .... 320.00

156 i, o COLLECTION,  1902-1940 Period, About 450 Diff., Mint & Used, On 
Scott Album Pages, Many Better Items, Mostly F-VF, Some 
Mixed Cond., Few Faults, Most Sound Cond., Worth Exam. ........ 3000.00 + 1000.00
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U.S.   LARGE & MISC. LOTS (Cont.)
157 i, o COLLECTION,  77  Diff., Postage Dues and Officials (1873-1983 

Period), Mint & Used, AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some Very 
Faulty, Some Better Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 935.00 200.00

158 o COLLECTION,  1935-2001 Period, About 3550 Diff., All Used, Hinged 
on Album Pages, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. (6. lbs.) ........ .... 200.00

159 o, i COLLECTION,  1851-1930 Period, 340 Diff. Stamps, Mint & Used, 
AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some Faults, Some Better Items, Some 
are MNH, Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 4500.00 1000.00

160 ii COLLECTION, 682 // 893,   1930-40 Period, Colln. of Over 200 Blocks 
of 4 (Includes "2 c. Reds", "Famous Americans" and #704-715), 
Many Farley Issues & Souv. Sheets, Also 70 Singles and Pairs 
(Includes #692-701) and Most "Prexies" (to the $5.00), OG, 
Mostly MNH, F-VF, Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 1597.00 800.00

161 ii COLLECTION, 772 // 1688,   1935-1976 Period, 644 Diff. Stamps (Mtd. 
on Album Pages), All are 3 c. to 13 c. Commemoratives, OG, 
MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $44.76, Sound Cond., Incl. 
"Famous Americans" & Other Better Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 44.87 F 100.00

162 ii COLLECTION, 2110 // 2884,  1985-1994 Period, 660 Diff. (Mtd. in a 
Davo Hingeless Album), Includes 22 c. to 29 c. Commemoratives 
(Singles and Se-Tenant Blocks) and Regular Issues, OG, MNH, 
F-VF, Total Face Value is $325.82 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 325.82 F 480.00

163 ii COLLECTION, 2216 // 3174,  C113-C132,  1985-1997 Period, Colln. of 
221 Diff. Singles and Se-Tenants (Mtd. in a Davo Hingeless 
Album) Incl. Many 32 c. Values (250 Stamps), Souv. Sheets, 
Airs, Plus 34 Officials (Not Counted in the Face), OG, MNH, 
F-VF, Total Face Value is $154.75 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 154.75 F 240.00

164 i, o CONSIGNMENT Balance,   72 Stamps, Mostly Used (On a Stock Page), 
Incl. #17,  93,  444 Pair, Many "Wines" and 6 Confederate States, 
AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Some Better, Worth Exam. . (P).. 830.00 320.00

165 o CONSIGNMENT Remainder,  Contains Colln. Remainder, 1851-1935 
Period, Plus Some Misc. Items, Many Better Items, Also Incl. 
#295 (x 190), #294 (x 40), & C1-C6 (11 Total Stamps), All Used, 
AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some Faults, Worth Examination . ........ .... 400.00

166 ii MINT STAMPS,  P.O. Year Sets for 1972-1980 and 1983, 11 Diff. + 
19 Duplicates, Incl. 6 Each of 1972-1974, OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Total Face Value is $103.55 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 103.55 F 130.00

167 ii MINT STAMPS,  Accum. of 10 c. Values (2213 Stamps), Mostly P# Blk. 
Strips and a Few Full Sheets, Quantities Vary, OG, MNH, 
F-VF, Total Face Value is $221.30 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 221.30 F 300.00

168 ii MINT STAMPS,  Accum. of a Few Diff. 11 c. to 18 c. Issues (Various 
Quantities), Incl. #1462 (34 P# Blks.), #C79 (2 Sheets), #C85 
(46 P# Blks.), Etc., OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face is $182.00 . ........ 182.00 F 250.00

169 ii MINT STAMPS,  1960's-1990's Period, Includes Singles, Blocks and a 
Few Sheets, Hundreds of Stamps, 5 c. to 32 c. Values, OG, 
MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value Approx. $190.00 . . . . . . . . . . ........ 190.00 F 230.00

170 ii MINT STAMPS,  Accumulation, Mostly 1960's-1970's Era, Includes 
Singles, Coils and Some Blocks (Much of the Value in Coils), 
Incl. 5 Diff. Coils (Nearly Full Rolls), OG, Mostly MNH, 
F-VF, Total Face Value is $175.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 175.00 F 200.00

171 ii MINT STAMPS,  Accumulation, Mostly in USPS Retail Packaging, 
Includes Many 32 c. Values in Blocks (184 Stamps), MNH, 
VF, Total Face Value is $75.21 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 75.21F 100.00

172 ii MINT STAMPS,  Accumulation,  Includes Many 5 c. & 6 c. Values 
(Some are "Tagged") + Many 8 c. Air Mails + Misc. 22 c. to 29 c. 
Values, All OG, MNH, F-VF, Incl. Many P# Blks., Total Face 
Value is Over $229.00 (9. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 229.00 F 300.00

173 ii MINT STAMPS,  Accum. of Partial Panes, Souv. Sheets, P# Blks., Blks. 
& Singles. Mostly 3 c. to 50 c. Values, Not Well Sorted, Incl. 
Many 10 c. to 37 c. Values, MNH, OG, Mostly F-VF, Total 
Face Value is $325.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 325.00 F 440.00

174 ii MINT STAMPS,  Accum. of  P# Blocks, Partial Sheets & Bklt. Panes, 
Mostly 29 c. to 44 c. Values, 1042  Stamps Total, Strongest in 29 c. 
and 32 c. Values, OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face is $327.17 . . ........ 327.17 F 400.00

175 ii MINT STAMPS,  Mostly 37 c. Blocks in USPS Retail Packaging, Along 
With Various Booklets and Souv. Sheets, All MNH, VF, Total 
Face Value is $142.81, Incl. "Ameripex 86" & "Bicentennial" 
Sets of S/S's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 142.81 F 180.00
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U.S.   LARGE & MISC. LOTS (Cont.)
176 ii MINT STAMPS,  Mostly 6 c. to 25 c. Denominations, Not Sorted, Accum. 

of Blks. and Singles, Good Variety of Issues (With Light Duplic.), 
All OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $347.05 . . . . . . . . ........ 347.05 F 400.00

177 ii MINT STAMPS, 1443a, 1459a,  Accum. of  236 "Historic Preservation" 
Blocks and 1506 "Colonial Craftsmen", All in Partial Sheets, 
2450 Stamps, Total Face Value of $196.00, OG, MNH, F-VF ........ 196.00 F 270.00

178 ii ZIP BLOCKS,  #1803 // 2882, #C98 // C132, Collection, 1980-94 Issues, 
Mtd. on Minkus Pages, 360 Diff. Items, All OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Total Face Value is $347.84 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 347.84 F 460.00

179 ii ZIP BLOCKS,  #1243 // 1802, #C69 // C97, Collection,1964-1979 Issues, 
Mtd. on Minkus Pages, 334 Diff. Items (with Values to the $5.00), 
All OG, MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $179.08 . . . . . . . . ........ 179.08 F 240.00

U.S.  BOX LOTS

180 C,ii BOX LOT #1 (2.5 lbs.), Consignment Remainder, Incl, Some Mint 
Stamps, Souvenir Cards, Misc. F.D.C.'s & Commemorative 
Covers, Some Postal Stationery (Incl. #U536 Surch. Error) & 
Misc. Items + U.N. Mint Stamps ($317.00 Cat. Value), Some 
Better Items, Wide Variety, Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound Cond., 
Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 260.00

181 ii,o BOX LOT #2 (13. lbs.)  Contains 2 Colln. Remainders + Some Misc. 
Stamps + Some Postal Stationery, Mint & Used, the Face Value 
of the Mint Stamps is Over $70.00 & The Face Value of the 
Unused Postal Stationery is About $40.00, Slight Duplic, 
Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 220.00

182 o, i BOX LOT #3 (17. lbs.)  With Thousands of  Used Stamps (With Duplic.) 
Hinged On Pages, Mostly 1920-1976 Issues + Small Colln. 
Remainders (Incl. Some World Wide) + Some MNH Stamps 
(Over $45.00 Face Value), + 12 Souv. Cards + Over 100 Covers 
(Mostly F.D.C.'s) + Some Misc. Items,  AVG-VF, Some Typical 
Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 240.00

183 o, i BOX LOT #4 (13. lbs.)  Contains Over 10,000 Stamps (Est.), Almost All 
Used, Sorted On Stock Cards or On Pages, 1900-2000 Period, 
Incl. a Pre-Cancel Colln. , Some B.O.B., Also Incl. a UV Lamp 
(UVP, Inc. Model #UVGL-25) & Some Misc. Items, AVG-VF, 
Typical Mixed Cond. & Duplic., Worth Examination . . . . . ........ .... 320.00

184 C,o,i BOX LOT #5 (12. lbs.)  Contains P# Blks., Colln. of a Few Hundred 
(1940-1965) + Some Misc. Stamps (Mint & Used) + Few Hundred 
Covers (Mostly F.D.C.'s), AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some MNH, 
Some Unused "Stuck Down" or Dist. Gum, Many Better Items, 
Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 300.00

185 o, C BOX LOT #6 (16. lbs.)  Contains Thousands of Stamps, All Used, Mostly 
1922-1970 Period, Mostly Sorted In Glassines + A Few Hundred 
Covers (Mostly F.D.C.'s), AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some Heavy 
Duplication. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

186 o BOX LOT #7 (14. lbs.)  Contains Thousand of Stamps, Mostly Sorted 
On Stock Cards, Mostly 1870-1975 Period, All Used, AVG-VF, 
Typical Mixed Cond. & Duplic., Worth Examination . . . . . ........ .... 240.00

187 C,o,i BOX LOT #8 (8. lbs.)  Contains Misc. Stamps, On & Off Paper + Over 
100 Covers + Some Seals & Misc. Items, Wide Variety, 
AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 140.00

188 o BOX LOT #9 (5.5 lbs.)  Contains Stamps Off  Paper, Not Sorted, Mostly 
Pre-1990 Issues, Incl. Many Commemorative Issues, Over 22,000 
Stamps (Est.),  AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. & Duplic. . . ........ .... 150.00

U.S.  FIRST DAY COVERS

189 C 645 // 923,  F.D.C.'s of 1928-1944, 11 Diff., All with First Cachets, 
Mostly with Addr., Cat. $25.00 - $50.00 Each, F-VF, Clean (P) 355.00 210.00

190 C 680 // 703,  F.D.C.'s of 1929-1931, 9 Diff., All with Printed Cachet, 
Mostly with Typed Addr., Cat. Value is $35.00-$40.00 Each, 
Mostly F-VF, Clean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 330.00 200.00

191 C 708 // 739,  F.D.C.'s of 1932-1934, 17 Diff., All with Printed Cachet, 
Incl. One with #721 Coil Pair, Mostly with Typed Addr., Most 
Catalog for $15.00-$30.00 Each, F-VF, Clean . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 385.00 230.00
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U.S.   FIRST DAY COVERS  (Cont.)
192 C 773 // 782,  F.D.C.'s of 1935-1936, 28 Diff., All with Printed Cachets, 

Mostly Typed Addr., 4 Diff. Issues (#773, 776, 777, and 782), 
Most Catalog for $12.50-$25.00 Each, F-VF, Clean . . . . . . . (P) 367.50 220.00

193 C 783 "Oregon Terr." F.D.C.'s, 7 Diff. Sets (5 Diff. Towns Each), 
All with Matched Cachets (35 Diff. F.D.C.'s Total), All with 
Addr., F-VF, Clean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 350.00 210.00

194 C 938 // 947,  F.D.C.'s of 1945-1947, 13 Diff., All with First Cachets, 
Mixed Addr. and No Addr., All Catalog for $25.00 - $35.00 
Each, F-VF, Clean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 390.00 230.00

195 C 950 // 999,  F.D.C.'s of 1947-1951, 17 Diff., All with First Cachets, 
Mixed Addr. and No Addr., Cat. Value is $15.00-$25.00 
Each, F-VF, Clean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 390.00 220.00

196 C 1002 // 1089,  F.D.C.'s of 1951-1961, 19 Diff., All with First Cachets, 
Addr. and No Addr., Most Cat. in the $15.00-$25.00 Range, 
F-VF, Clean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 385.00 220.00

197 C 1354a // 3236,  1968-1998 Period, Premium F.D.C.'s, Colln. of  83 Diff., 
Mostly Larger Size Covers, Incl. Full Sheets & Souv. Sheets, 
Some Duplic., Incl. #2335a (x 2) and WW II Half Panes 
#2556 // 2981 (4 or 5 Each), Mostly With "Art Craft" Cachets, 
No Addr., F-VF, Face of  Uncancelled Stamps was $291.00 . ........ 762.75 400.00

198 C 1633-1682, 2216a-2219i, 2286-2335,  Four Diff. Cmpt. Sets of  F.D.C.'s, 
All with Matching Cachets, No Addr., Incl. "Fleetwood" 13 c. 
Flags, "Art Master" 22 c. Presidents & 22 c. Birds and Flowers, 
and "Gill Craft" 22 c. Presidents, VF,  172 Total F.D.C.'s . . ........ 312.00 200.00

199 C 2647-2696 (50),  "Wild Flowers", Cmpt. Set of  50 Diff. F.D.C.'s, With 
Matching Multi-Color "Art Craft" Cachets, July 24, 1992, 
VF, No Addr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 62.50 + 46.00

200 C "CEREMONIAL PROGRAMS",  #2336-2348 (13 Diff.), "Ratification 
of the Constitution" + #2359a & Others Related to the 
Constitution, 20 Total "Programs", 1987-1990 Issues, All With 
Stamps & First Day Cancel (As Issued by USPS), F-VF . . . ........ 200.00 + 100.00

201 C C20-C24,  Seven Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with Printed Cachet, 1935-1939 
Period, Incl. #C21-C22 on One Cover, Mostly Addr., F-VF (P).. 380.00 220.00

F.D.C.'s  COLLECTIONS  &  BOX LOTS
202 C ACCUMULATION,  About 850 F.D.C.'s, 1958-1985 Period, Mostly 

With Cachet, Some Limited Duplic., Mostly F-VF, Some 
No Addr., Mostly With Addr., Most are in Albums (18. lbs.) ........ .... 200.00

203 C ACCUMULATION,  About 835 F.D.C.'s, All With Cachet, Mostly 
1987-2000 Period, Some Limited Duplic., Mostly With Addr., 
F-VF Cond. (9. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

204 C ACCUMULATION,  About 1600 F.D.C.'s, All With Cachet, Mostly 
1959-1987 Period, Some Limited Duplic., Mostly With Addr., 
Mostly F-VF Cond. (14. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 360.00

205 C ACCUMULATION,  About 580 F.D.C.'s, 1981-2002 Period, Mostly 
With Cachet, Some Limited Duplic., Mostly F-VF, Many are 
No Addr., Most are With Addr., Some Sets, Incl. a Few Commem.
Covers, Mostly F-VF Cond., In Albums, (13. lbs.) . . . . . . . . ........ .... 180.00

206 C COLLECTION, About  360 Covers, Mostly 1950-1995 Period, Mostly 
F.D.C.'s (With Cachet), All Diff., Incl. a Few Commemorative 
Covers, F-VF, Mostly No Addr., Mtd. in 5 Albums (15. lbs.) ........ .... 180.00

207 C COLLECTION,  About 600 F.D.C.'s, 1964-1985 Period, With Cachets 
(Mostly "Art Craft"), Slight Duplic., F-VF Cond., Mostly 
With Light Pencil Addr., (5. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 160.00

208 C F.D.C.'s,  Colln. of 85, Mostly 1939-1948 Issues, Mostly All Diff., All 
with Cachet, Mostly Better Cachets, All with Addr., Mostly 
F-VF, Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 400.00 E 200.00

F.D.C.'s  -  GOLDEN REPLICA CACHETS
209 C 2216a-2219i (36),  Cmpt. Set of  36 Diff. F.D.C.'s, "Presidents", All With 

"Golden Replica" Cachet (In Postal Commemorative Soc. Album),
 Chicago (5/22/1986), F-VF, Clean (5. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 60.00 + 50.00

210 C COLLECTION,  125 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All With "Golden 'Replica" 
Cachet, 1985-1989 Issues, Not In Albums, VF, Clean, Typed 
Name (But No Addr.), Some Cmpt. Sets (8. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 100.00

211 C COLLECTION,  210 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All With "Golden Replica" Cachet, 
1980-1985 Issues, Incl. "Birds & Flowers" (49 Diff., Missing 
Alabama), Mostly Not in Albums, VF, Clean, Typed Name 
(But No Addr.), Some Cmpt. Sets (18. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 160.00
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U.S.  COVERS

212 C 372 On Cover, Tied by N.Y. Hudson Terminal Station Machine 
Cancel (Sept, 29, 1909), Very Early Usage  (First Day is 
9/25/1909), Typed Addr., F-VF, Opened Neatly at Top . . . . (P) .... 80.00

COMMEMORATIVE COVERS
213 C "HISTORY" Topical,  "The Philatelic History of the U.S. 1565-1977", 

Westport Collectors Society, the Cmpt. Set of  200 Covers (In 4 
Albums), All with Cachets, No Addr., F-VF, Clean, Educational, 
Original Cost to Owner Was Over $600.00 (19. lbs.) . . . . . . ...... .... 160.00

COVERS  (COLLECTIONS  &  BOX LOTS)
214 C ACCUMULATION of Covers, Postal Cards & Picture Post Cards, 

Mounted & Identified in Retired APS Sales Div. Books,  226 
Total Items, Mostly Pre-1920, Many are Pre-1900, Incl. a Few 
Stampless Covers,  AVG-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., 
Total of Owner's "Net Prices" is $1000.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 1000.00 R 320.00

215 C, i ACCUMULATION of Unused Postal Stationery, F.D.C.'s & Some Misc. 
Covers/Cards, About 1400 Total Items, Mostly 1960-2000 Period, 
Mostly All Diff., Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. (26. lbs.) ........ .... 200.00

216 C, i ACCUMULATION of Covers, F.D.C.'s, Postal Cards & Unused Postal 
Cards, Mostly 1900-70 Period, 537 Total Items, All Identified & 
Priced In Retired APS Sales Div. Books, Many W.W. II Period 
Covers (Some Stampless Soldier's Mail), Mostly F-VF, Mixed 
Cond., Total of Owner's "Net Prices" is $1450.00 (7. lbs.) . . ........ 1450.00 R 440.00

217 C BOX of  Covers & Cards, Some World Wide but Mostly U.S.A., Most 
are F.D.C.'s (With Cachet), Mostly 1945-1980 Period, Mostly 
F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 100.00

218 C COLLECTION of  Covers & Cards, 70 Diff. Items, Mostly 1855 to 1950 
Period, Wide Variety, Many Better Items, Most are Marked 
With a "Retail Price", Mostly F-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., 
Total Retail Value About $800.00 (Est.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 800.00 R 360.00

219 C COLLECTION of  Covers & Letters, Incl. #26 on Patriotic Cover + 
#73 on Mining Co. Map (1865) + #286 on Advertising Cover (1898) 
+ 2 "Stampless" Covers + 18  Pre-1900 Covers (Many with Enclosure) 
+ 12 Civil War Era Letters (No Cover) + 2 Old Documents (1781 
& 1800 Dates), AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some Typical Faults (P).... .... 240.00

220 C, i COLLECTION of F.D.C.'s, Maxi-Cards & Unused Postal Stationery, 
Includes U.S., U.N. & Some World Wide, About 1050 Total Items, 
Most 1950-95 Period, Mostly All Diff., Most F-VF  (22. lbs.) ........ .... 200.00

UNITED NATIONS
NEW YORK
221 ii,i 1 // 571, C1-C23,  1951-1989 Period, Colln. of  592 Diff., Mint N.Y. Issue 

Stamps, 2 Mini-Sheets & a Used #38 S/S (Mtd. on Minkus Pages), 
All Mint are OG, Mostly MNH, F-VF, Sound Cond., Total Face 
Value is $114.62, Appears Cmpt. for the Period . . . . . . . . . . ...... 114.62 F 150.00

222 ii 325 // 569,  "Flag" Sheets of 1980-1989,  39 Diff., All OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Total Face Value is $131.84, Missing #432a (1984 Issue) to be 
Cmpt. for the Period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 220.75 160.00

223 ii COLLECTION,  New York Issues, Inscription Blocks of 20 (13 c. to 
$1.00 Values), Mostly Diff., All OG, MNH, F-VF, Sound Cond., 
Total Face Value is $435.52 (U.S.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 435.52 F 500.00

UNITED NATIONS  LARGE & MISC. LOTS
224 o 1 // 1020,  1951-2011 Period, All Used, Colln. of Approx. 1000 Diff., All 

N.Y. Issues, Arranged in Order on Stock Pages, Along with Some 
Light Duplic., Virtually Cmpt. for the Period, Incl. #38 Souv. Sheet, 
Many Better Items, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 160.00

225 ii COLLECTION,  1951-1998 Period, Nearly 1200 Diff., Mtd. in a Harris 
Album, Includes N.Y, Geneva and Vienna, Some Postal Stationery, 
Highly Cmpt. for the Period, Many Better Items (No #38  S/S),
OG, MNH, F-VF, Clean (10. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

226 ii COLLECTION,  Mint Sets, Sorted & Identified on Sales Cards (By Year), 
N.Y. Issues for Years 1951-1983 (1 or 2 Sets for Each Year), Does 
Not Include #38 S/S, Plus Geneva Issues for 1969-1983 (All Diff.), 
All MNH, OG, F-VF, Sound Cond., N.Y. Face Total is $122.61, 
Geneva Face Total is $188.80 Sw. Fr., Total New Issue Cost was 
About $270.00 (U.S.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 270.00 F 300.00
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U.N.   LARGE & MISC. LOTS (Cont.)
227 ii MINT SHEETS,  Accumulation of Cmpt. Sheets, Mini-Sheets & a Few 

Margin Strips of  20, All New York Issues, Slight Duplic., OG, 
MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $159.28 (U.S.), 1964-2003 Issues, 
Sound Cond., Some Better Sheets Included . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 159.28 F 200.00

UNITED NATIONS  COVERS
228 C "FLAG" ISSUES,  Colln. of  192 F.D.C.'s, 1980-1989 Issues, All With 

Cachet, Appear to be All Cmpt. Sets, Mostly All Diff., Includes 
Some With "Center Blk." (4 Diff. Stamps), Mostly VF, Clean, 
No Addr. or Light Pencil Addr., In Cover Albums (4. lbs.) . (P).. .... 120.00

229 C ACCUMULATION,  Over 1000 F.D.C.'s, All With Cachet, 1958-1985 
Period, Some Limited Duplic., With Pencil Addr., Generally 
F-VF Cond. (13. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

230 C F.D.C.'s,  Colln. of  135, With Cachet, 1986-1993 Issues, Some Limited 
Duplic., VF, No Addr., "Super Safe" Cover Album (2.5 lbs.) ........ .... 70.00

WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS

BOX LOTS are Defined as Lots which Contain a Wide Variety of Material in Largely Unsorted Condition.
Each Lot Contains Hundreds to Thousands of  Stamps with Possible Heavy Duplication of Some Items.  The
Stamps May Range from VF to Very Faulty.  The Total Weight Includes Album Pages, Stock Books, Binders,
Boxes, etc.;  and, Does Not Necessarily Reflect the Number of  Stamps in the Lot.  Generally, the Composition
of a BOX LOT is Too Varied to Describe in Detail.  Please Call  Modern Stamps if you have Questions. 

231 o, i BOX LOT #1 (27. lbs.)  Contains World Wide Colln. Remainders, On 
Misc. Pages, Countries "A" to "T", Over 15,000 Diff. Stamps 
(Est.), Some Better Items, AVG-VF, Some Typical Mixed 
Cond., Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 600.00

232 o, i BOX LOT #2 (16. lbs.)  Contains Small Colln. Remainders + Misc. 
World Wide Stamps Sorted Roughly On Stock Cards, Over 
60 Two-Sided Plastic Stock Sheets (8 Strips Per Side), Some 
Strong Duplic., Incl. Many Germany, Many Thousands of 
Stamps, AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

233 C,o,i BOX LOT #3 (4. lbs.)  Contains About 250 Covers, World Wide + A Few 
Misc. Stamps, Some U.S.A., Some F.D.C.'s, Mostly Commercial 
Covers, AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 80.00

234 ii,o BOX LOT #4 (13. lbs.)  Contains World Colln. Remainder + Great Britain 
Colln. (Incl. Many MNH Sets) + U.N. Colln. With 47 Cmpt. Mini-
Sheets (Mostly "Human Rights" Issues), Some Duplic., Mostly 
F-VF, Mostly Sound Cond., Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 500.00

235 i, o BOX LOT #5 (2. lbs.)  Contains About 450 Diff. Stamps (With Some 
Duplic.), World Wide (No U.S.A.), Mostly Europe & Middle East, 
Incl. Some Unsold Auction Lots, AVG-VF, Some MNH, Mostly 
Sound Cond., Wide Variety, Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . ........ 2000.00 + 480.00

236 o, i BOX LOT #6 (21. lbs.)  Contains World Wide Stamps, Sorted Roughly 
On Manila Stock Cards, (8.5 x 11 in. Size), 223 Total Cards, 
About 40,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Mostly Pre-1980 Issues, Wide 
Variety, AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. & Duplic., Some 
Better Items, Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 600.00

237 o, i BOX LOT #7 (20. lbs.)  World Wide Colln. on Scott International 
Pages (Pre-1950 Issues), Over 6,000 Diff. (Est.) + Some Misc. 
Stamps & Covers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 380.00

238 o, i BOX LOT #8 (16. lbs.)  Contains World Wide Stamps, Sorted Roughly 
On Manila Stock Cards (8.5 x 11 in. Size), Over 200 Cards, Over 
7000 Total Stamps (Est.), AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. . . ........ .... 200.00

239 o, i BOX LOT #9 (15. lbs.)  Contains Misc. Colln. Remainders + About 100 
Mint Sheets (World Wide) + A Few Thousand Stamps Sorted 
by Country (In Envelopes), Wide Variety, AVG-VF, Typical 
Mixed Cond. & Duplication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

240 C,o,i BOX LOT #10 (7. lbs.)  Contains Consignment Remainder With a Wide 
Variety of Material, Incl. U.S. Covers (F.D.C.'s & Commem.
Covers), "Statue of Liberty" Topical Items, Israel Covers, 
Palestine Stamps, Misc. Seals & Stamps and Misc. Items, 
Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 180.00

gggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg

BID  WITH  CONFIDENCE
All Lots are Awarded to the High Bidder at a Slight Advance Over the Second Highest Bid
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                      Scott          Suggested
                                                                                                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

WORLD WIDE  BOX LOTS (Cont.)
241 i, o BOX LOT #11 (11. lbs.)  Contains a Small U.N. Colln. (1967-1983) + 

U.S. Colln. (Used), 1930-1996 Period + Thousands of World Wide 
Stamps (Off & On Paper), Some Not Sorted, Some in Glassines, 
AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 160.00

242 i, o BOX LOT #12 (16. lbs.)  Contains World Wide Colln. in "Voyager" 
Album (2 Vols.) + Netherlands New Issues (All MNH), 1982-1984 
+ Netherlands & Aruba Collections (In Stock Books), Many Cmpt. 
Sets & Better Items, Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound Cond. . . . ........ .... 280.00

243 o, i BOX LOT #13 (3. lbs.)  Contains Misc. World Wide Stamps, Most Sorted 
Roughly on Stock Cards or in Glassines, AVG-VF, Typical 
Mixed Cond., Some Better Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 120.00

244 o, i BOX LOT #14 (4. lbs.)  Contains World Wide Stamps Off  Paper, Some 
Sorted On Sales Cards or Glassines, and 2.2. lbs. of  Stamps 
(Not Sorted), Over 10,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Wide Variety, 
AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 180.00

245 C,o,i BOX LOT #15 (6. lbs.)  Contains Small Colln. Remainders + Misc. World 
Wide Stamps Sorted On Stock Cards or In Glassines + About 
100 Covers, Wide Variety, AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. . ........ .... 150.00

246 o BOX LOT #16 (11. lbs.)  Contains Stamps On Paper, Not Sorted, World 
Wide but Mostly U.S.A., Good Variety, Incl. Some Commemorative 
Issues, About 12,000 Stamps (Est.), AVG-VF, Mixed Cond. ........ .... 120.00

247 o, i BOX LOT #17 (21. lbs.)  Contains World Wide Colln. Remainders, 
Mostly Pre-1930, Includes 2 "Old" Scott International Albums, 
Some Better Items, AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Worth Exam. . ........ .... 380.00

248 o, i BOX LOT #18 (2. lbs.)  Contains World Wide Stamps, Some Not Sorted, 
Some Sorted In Envel. by Country, AVG-VF, Mixed Cond. ........ .... 130.00

249 o BOX LOT #19 (5. lbs.)  Contains Stamps On Paper, World Wide, Good 
Mixture, Over 8000 Stamps Total (Est.), Not Sorted, AVG-VF, 
Some Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 100.00

250 C,i,o BOX LOT #20 (5. lbs.)  Contains World Wide Covers & Cards (270 Total 
Items) +Some Misc. Stamps + Some Misc. Items, Wide Variety, 
Many are Asia & Malaysia, AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond., 
Some Better Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 140.00

WORLD WIDE COLLECTIONS & LOTS

251 ii "WORLD WAR II",  Topical Colln., Includes the Set of U.S. Singles & 
Half Sheets (with Album), Canada "Call to War" F.D.C.'s, 
140 Diff. Marshall Islands and Others, MNH, OG, Mostly VF,
Sound Cond.  (14. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 100.00

252 ii ACCUMULATION,  World Wide, 1960's-1980's Period,  Singles, Blocks 
and Souv. Sheets (On Stock Pages), 186 Items, Various Countries, 
Many Topical Issues, Strongest in Germany, A Few C.T.O. Not 
Counted, MNH, F-VF, Sound Cond., Inventory Included . . ........ 279.75 100.00

253 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  Stock Book with Mostly "Bird" and "Royalty" 
Topical Stamps, Approx. 400 Items, Includes Some Souv. Sheets, 
Mostly in Cmpt. Sets, OG, Many MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 100.00

254 i,ii BRITISH,  Postage Dues, 14 Diff. Countries, 122 Diff. Stamps, All in 
Cmpt. Sets, OG, Sound Cond., Several Modern Sets are MNH, 
Mostly F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. 233.10 140.00

255 i, o BRITISH,  1947-2002 Period, Accum. of Various Mint & Used Sets & 
Partial Sets, Identified and Priced in Glassines Mostly Christmas 
Island and Norfolk Island, A Few Cocos Island, A Few Hundred 
Stamps Total, Some Light Duplic., Most F-VF, Many MNH ........ 481.00 240.00

256 ii BRITISH, Ascension-Barbuda, Mostly 1970's-1990's Issues, About 140 
Stamps and 15 Souv. Sheets, All Topical Sets, Identified & Priced 
on Sales Pages, Strong in "Royalty", OG, MNH, F-VF . . . . ........ 342.35 140.00

257 ii BRITISH,  Belize-Dominica, Mostly 1970's-1980's Issues, Over 230 
Stamps and 12 S/S’s, Mostly Topical Sets, Identified & Priced 
on Sales Pages, Strong in "Royalty", OG, MNH, F-VF . . . . ........ 404.75 160.00

258 ii BRITISH,  Falkland Islands-Jamaica, Mostly 1970's-1980's Issues,  175 
Stamps and 16 S/S’s, Mostly Topical Sets, Identified & Priced 
on Sales Pages, Strong in "Royalty", OG, MNH, F-VF . . . . ........ 376.20 150.00

259 ii BRITISH,  Kiribati-St. Lucia, Mostly 1970's to1990's Issues, Over 250 
Stamps and 29 Souv. Sheets, All Topical Sets, Identified & Priced 
On Sales Pages, Strong in "Royalty", OG, MNH, F-VF . . . . ........ 359.35 140.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                      Scott          Suggested
                                                                                                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

WORLD WIDE  COLLECTIONS  &  LOTS  (Cont.)
260 ii BRITISH,  St, Vincent-Tuvalu, Mostly 1970's to 1990's Issues, Over 160 

Stamps and 55 Souv. Sheets  (or Mini-Sheets), All Topical Sets, 
Identified & Priced On Sales Pages, Strong in "Royalty", OG, 
MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 333.35 130.00

261 o, i COLLECTION,  World Countries "A" to "Z" (No U.S.A.), Mtd. in Four 
Harris "Standard" Albums, Mostly 1980-1993 Period, About 
6,000 Total Stamps (Est.), Incl. Many Russia, Mostly F-VF, 
Mostly Sound Cond. (36. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 300.00

262 o, i COLLECTION,  World Wide, On Scott International Pages (Part I, 
Pre-1941), About 16,000 Total Stamps (All Diff.), Countries "A" 
to "Z", Not Complete (No U.S.A., Canada or China), AVG-VF, 
Mixed Cond., Many Better Items, Worth Exam. (11. lbs.) . . ........ .... 900.00

263 o, i COLLECTION,  Countries "A" to "W" (No U.S.A.), 6,750 Diff. Stamps 
in "Regent" Album, Mostly Pre-1955 Issues, Not Complete, 
AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. (7. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 360.00

264 i, o COLLECTION,  Afghanistan to Ethiopia, Mtd. in a Harris "Standard" 
Album, Approx. 6,500 Diff. (Est.), Mint & Used, Through 1970's, 
No China, Mostly F-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., 
Includes Canada (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 260.00

265 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Aden-Brazil, 1941-1976 Period, Colln. of 
Approx. 3,700 Diff. (Mint & Used), Mostly F-VF,  Mostly 
Sound Cond. (9. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 300.00

266 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries British Guiana-Cook Islands, 1941-1976 
Period,  Approx. 2300 Diff. (Mint & Used), Many Bulgaria, 
Chile, and Colombia (No China), Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound 
Cond. (7. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

267 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Costa Rica - Fujeira, 1940-1976 Period, 
Colln. of Approx. 4500 Diff., Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, 
On Scott International Pages, Incl. Many France, Some Better 
Items, AVG-VF, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. (9. lbs.) . ........ .... 280.00

268 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Finland-Hungary, Mtd. in Harris "Standard" 
Album, Approx. 5,000 Diff. (Est.), Mint & Used, Through 1985, 
Mostly F-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., Incl. France & 
Germany (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

269 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Gabon-Hungary, 1941-1976 Period, Colln. 
of Approx. 3500 Diff. (Mint & Used), Incl. Great Britain, Greece 
and Hungary (No Germany), Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound 
Cond. (8. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 280.00

270 i, o COLLECTION,  Iceland to Pitcairn Island, Mtd. in Harris "Standard" 
Album, Approx. 6,000 Diff. (Est.), Mint & Used, Through 1970's, 
Mostly F-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., Incl. Israel, Italy, 
Mexico, Netherlands, Etc. (8. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 240.00

271 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Ifni-Luxembourg, 1942-1976 Period, Colln. 
of Approx. 4300 Diff. (Mint & Used), Incl. Japan, Yugoslavia, 
Korea, Liberia, Etc., Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly F-VF, Mostly 
Sound Cond. (9. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 360.00

272 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Macao-Oman, 1941-1976 Period, Colln. of 
Approx. 2800 Diff. (Mint & Used), Incl. Many Mexico, Monaco 
and Netherlands, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly F-VF, Mostly 
Sound Cond. (9. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 220.00

273 i, o COLLECTION,  Poland to Zambia, Mtd. in Harris "Standard" Album, 
Approx. 8,000 Diff., (Est.), Mint & Used, Through 1970's, Mostly 
F-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., Incl. Portugal, Russia, Spain, 
Switzerland, Etc. (8. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 320.00

274 i, o COLLECTION,  Pakistan-Portuguese India, 1941-1976 Period, Colln. 
of Approx. 3600 Diff., Mint & Used, Incl. Many Peru, Philippines, 
Poland and Portugal, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly F-VF, Mostly 
Sound Cond. (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 280.00

275 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Qatar-Rwanda, 1941-1976 Period, Colln. of 
Approx. 4200 Diff., Mint & Used, Incl. Reunion, Romania and 
Russia, Many Cmpt. Sets, On Scott International Pages, Mostly 
F-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Some Better Items (6. lbs.) . . . . . ........ .... 240.00

276 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Ryukyu Islands-Swaziland, 1940-1976 Period, 
Colln. of Approx. 4000 Diff., Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, 
Many San Marino, Senegal and Spain, Some Better Items, On 
Scott International Pages, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. 
(10. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 360.00
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WORLD WIDE  COLLECTIONS  &  LOTS  (Cont.)
277 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Switzerland-Turkey, 1941-1976 Period, 

Colln. of Approx. 2300 Diff., Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, 
Includes Many Switzerland, Tunisia, and Turkey, On Scott 
International Pages, Some Better Items, Mostly F-VF, Some 
Mixed Cond. (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 200.00

278 i, o COLLECTION,  Countries Uganda-Zanzibar, 1941-1976 Period, Colln. 
of Approx. 2000 Diff., Mint & Used, On Scott International 
Pages, Some Better Items, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. ........ .... 180.00

279 i, o CONSIGNMENT Remainder,  Retired APS Sales Div. Books,  186 
Stamps, Some Duplic., Incl. U.S., Germany & British Colonies 
(Mostly Pre-1940 Issues), AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Owner's 
"Net Prices" Total About $800.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 800.00 R 240.00

280 i, o CONSIGNMENT Remainder,  About 200 World Wide Stamps, Some 
MNH Iran and British, The Rest are Used, Incl. Germany, 
Austria, Indonesia, Romania and France (on Stock Page), 
Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Some Duplic. . . . . . . . . . . (P).. .... 80.00

TOPICAL COLLECTIONS

281 C,i,o "CHESS" Topical Colln., All Cuba Related, Includes Commemorative 
Covers, F.D.C.'s, Stamps, Souvenir Items & Misc. Collateral 
Material (Related to Chess Tournaments), Neatly Mounted in 
11 binders (340 Total Pages), 1951-2004 Period, Each Page 
With One Cover, Group of Stamps, Souv. Item, Etc., Slight 
Duplication, All F-VF, Sound Cond., Clean (19, lbs.) . . . . . . (P) .... 400.00

282 C,i,o "CHESS" Topical Colln., All Germany (DDR) Related, Includes 
Commemorative Covers, F.D.C.'s, Post Cards, Stamps, Souv. 
Items & Misc. Collateral Material (Related to Chess Tournaments), 
Neatly Mounted in 12 Binders (485 Total Pages), 1947-1990 
Period, Each Page With One Cover, Card, Group of Stamps, 
Souv. Item, Etc., Slight Duplication, All F-VF, Sound Cond., 
Clean (22. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) .... 440.00

283 ii "SILVER JUBILEE" (Q.E. II), Topical Colln. of Over 400 Diff. 
Stamps, 10 Diff. Bklts., and 75 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Mostly in 
Glassines as Purchased (New Issue), OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Sound Cond., Not Sorted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 340.00

WORLDWIDE PAPER MONEY

284 ISRAEL,  Colln. of Paper Currency, About 80 Total Items, With 
Duplic., 1948-1980 Period (Mostly 1970's), Mixed Cond., Many 
are Crisp Uncirculated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) .... 160.00

CANADA

285 o 4 VF Appearing,  4 Good Margins, Multi-Ring Blue Cancel, 
Trivial Small Thin, "3 p. Beaver" (1852 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 225.00 140.00

286 o 7 F-VF Appearing, Almost 4 Large Margins, Used, Crease 
With Large Edge Tear (Repaired), "10 p. Blue" (1855 Issue), 
Attractive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 1750.00 560.00

287 o 22i (Thick Paper Variety), VF for Issue, Used, "1 c. Brown Red" 
(1868 Issue), Few Blunt Perfs Otherwise Sound Cond. . . . . (P) 500.00 E 300.00

288 o 24iv Fine, 2 c. Blue Green (Bothwell Paper), Used, "Printer's Line"
at Bottom of Design (1868 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 150.00 E 100.00

289 o 30c (Thick Paper Variety), F-VF, Used, "15 c. Deep Violet" 
(1868 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 1350.00 800.00

290 i 44 "Queen Victoria", 8 c. Violet Black of 1893, Unused, OG, 
VLH, AVG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 220.00 80.00

291 i 46,  47,  AVG-Fine, Unused, No Gum, Top Values of Set (1893) . . . (P) 850.00 200.00
292 i 74-79, 77a (7 Diff.),  F-VF, Unused, OG, Mostly LH (1898-99 Issues) (P) 446.50 200.00
293 i 74-79 (6 Diff.),  Just F-VF, Unused, OG, Mostly LH (1898-99 Issues) (P) 399.00 160.00
eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

(P)  Denotes a Photo (Scan) is Available on Our Website

WWW.ModernStamps.com
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CANADA   (Cont.)
294 o 85-86, 135 // 310,  1898-1951 Period, Colln. of  130 Diff., Used, Mostly 

Cmpt. Sets, a Few Color Shade Varieties, Generally Sound 
Cond., F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 231.55 100.00

295 ii 89-90 (2),  King Edward VII, 1 c. and 2 c. Values, OG, MNH, Fine, 
Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 182.50 80.00

296 o 89-95 (7),  Cmpt. Set, Used, Just F-VF (1903-1908 Issue) . . . . . . . . . (P) 243.40 100.00
297 i 91-93 (3),  Just F-VF, Unused, No Gum, Good Color (1903 Issues) . (P) 845.00 170.00
298 i 93 "King Edward VII", 10 c. Brown Lilac of 1903, Unused, 

OG, F-VF, Slight Thin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 400.00 80.00
299 i 94 Just Fine, Unused, No Gum, Good Color, "20 c. Olive Green" 

(1904 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 675.00 140.00
300 i 95 AVG, Close to Fine, Deep Color, Unused, No Gum, 

"50 c. Purple" (1908 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 850.00 160.00
301 o 96-103 (8),  Cmpt. Set, F-VF (Mostly VF), Used, "Quebec Tercent." 

(1908 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 586.50 440.00
302 ii 238-240 (3),  Cmpt Set, Each as 3 Coil Strips of  4 (36 Total Stamps), 

MNH, OG, F-VF, Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 262.20 130.00
303 i 245, 268-273 C1, E7 (9 Diff.),  Mint, Includes 3 Singles and 

#268-273 (6) in Vert. Pairs, OG, Hinged, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 265.00 180.00
304 ii B1-B12,  Semi-Postal Sets, 1974-1976 Issues,  #B1-B3 (x 5), #B4-B12 

with 39 to 45 Sets of Each, All Cmpt. Sets, OG, MNH, F-VF, 
399 Total Stamps, Total Face about $60.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 248.40 120.00

305 ii C1-C4 (4),  VF, MNH, OG, #C2 With a Few Blunt Perfs, Otherwise 
Sound Cond. (1928-1932 Issues) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 259.50 190.00

306 ii E2 F-VF, MNH, OG, "20 c. Carmine" (1922 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . (P) 220.00 160.00
307 i MR2B   VF, Unused, OG, LH, "5 c. Blue, War Tax" (1915 Issue) . (P) 300.00 E 200.00

CANADA LARGE & MISC. LOTS

308 ii,i 586 // 1109,  1972-1986 Period, Six Stock Books with Hundreds of Mint 
Stamps, Includes Some  Plate Blocks, 8 c. to 34 c. Commemoratives 
and Many Regular Issues, Includes Some Dollar Values, OG, Some 
are Hinged, Most are MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is 
$558.73   (Can.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 558.73 F 650.00

309 ii 1011 // 1154,  1984-1987 Period, Accum. of Corner Blocks, Blocks and 
Some Singles (Sorted in Glassines), Mostly 32 c to 36 c. Values, 
1185 Stamps Total, Limited Duplication, All OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Total Face Value is $430.15  (Can.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 430.15 F 480.00

310 ii,o BOX LOT (15. lbs.),  1870-1997 Period, Includes Colln. of Over 1000 
Diff. (On Album Pages and In Year Set Albums), Earlier Issues 
are Mostly Used, Modern Issues are Mint with About $260.00 
In Face Value, AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Worth Exam. ........ .... 360.00

311 o, i BOX LOT (8. lbs.)  Contains Colln. (1900-1990 Period) + Misc. Stamps 
Sorted On Stock Pages, With Duplication. Mint & Used, Some 
Better Items, Some MNH, AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Few 
Thousand Total Stamps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 140.00

312 i,ii COLLECTION,  1951-2002 Period, Mostly Mint, Mostly Diff., Mostly 
Hinged on Pages, 4 c. to 48 c. Commemoratives & Regular Issues, 
Includes High Values and Souv. Sheets, Largely Cmpt. for the 
Period, OG, F-VF, Total Face Value is Approx. $660.00 . . . ........ 660.00 F 700.00

313 o, i COLLECTION,  1860-1960 Period, About 480 Diff. (Includes 120 
Newfoundland), Mint & Used, Hinged on Album Pages, 
AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some Better Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 150.00

314 o COLLECTION,  14 // 91,  96 // 2435, B1-B16, C1-CE4,  1859-2010 Period, 
Used, Approx. 2700 Diff., Arranged in Order on Stock Pages, 
Incl. #14, 18, 21, 29-30 (x 2), 50-54, 56-57, 59, Virtually a Cmpt. 
Colln. From #96 up to #2435, High Cat. Value (with Many Better), 
Mostly Sound Cond., Mainly F-VF (9. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .... 400.00

315 ii MINT STAMPS,  Postage, 2011 Year Issues, Mostly 59 c., $1.03, and 
$1.75 Denominations, Mostly Self-Adhesives, MNH, VF, Total 
Face Value is $123.14  (Can.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 123.14 F 140.00

316 ii MINT STAMPS,  Booklets and Self-Adhesive Panes, 1971-2003 Period, 
66 Diff., Mostly MNH, F-VF, Total Face $163.25 (Can.) . . . ........ 163.25 F 200.00

CANADIAN  COVERS
317 C O27 On Cover, Feb. 2, 1951 C.D.S. Cancel, "Official Business Only" 

Envelope, VF, No Addr., Philatelic Cover (2nd Day of Issue) (P) 90.00 + 100.00
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CANADIAN PROVINCES
NEWFOUNDLAND
318 ii 226-229 (4),  "Silver Jubilee" Issue of 1935, Cmpt. Set in Partial Sheets 

of 45 Stamps Each (180 Total Stamps), OG, MNH, VF . . . . (P) 1080.00 600.00

WORLD WIDE  A - Z
AUSTRALIA
319 i, o 2 // 2759, L9 // L142,  1913-2007 Period, Accumulation of Several Hundred, 

Mint & Used Stamps, Sorted and Cataloged (In Glassines), Some 
Better Items, Light Duplic., Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF . . . ........ 1147.00 460.00

320 o 19a (Thin "½" at Right),  F-VF, Used, C.D.S., Cancel, 
"½ p. Emerald" (1915 Issue), Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 5750.00 3000.00

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
321 o 3 F-VF, Used, Large Margins for Issue, "1 p. Rose" (1857 Issue), 

Light Crease . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 240.00 100.00
CEYLON
322 o 2,  7, AVG-Fine, Used Each With One Repaired Blunt Corner, 

Imperf. Singles, "6 p. Values", 1857 Issues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 1075.00 240.00
CHINA
323 o 80 (1897 Issue),  2 c. on 3 c., Used, F-VF Appearing, 

Repaired Fault at Top . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 350.00 140.00
CHINA (PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF)
324 i 1048-1052, 1069-1075 (12 Diff.),  From Two Diff. Sets,  NGAI, 

Mostly Sound Cond., VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 440.00 340.00
325 i 1084-1089, 1117 // 1644 (20),  Four Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sets 

(1972-1980 Issues), NGAI or OG, Sound Cond., VF . . . . . . . (P) 181.95 140.00
326 i 1095-1098 (4),  "Ships" Set of 1972, Cmpt. NGAI, VF . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 235.00 180.00
CORFU
327 i, o DOUBLE OVERPRINTS,  Group of 9 Diff., Mint & Used, F-VF, 

1941 Issues, Unlisted Varieties, Offered "As Is' Only . . . . . . (P) .... 100.00
FAROE ISLANDS
328 ii 152-426,  1987-2002 Period, Colln. of  274 Diff., Mtd. in 16 Year Set 

Folders, Cmpt. for the Period, OG, MNH, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . ...... 639.55 + 360.00
FRANCE
329 i, o 3 // 2026,  1849-1986 Period,  Colln. of  1500 Diff.,  Mint & Used, 

Regulars and Commemoratives, Hinged On Album Pages, Many 
Cmpt. Sets and Some Better Singles, Mostly Used, AVG-VF, 
Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound Cond., Some Early Issues with 
Typical Faults . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 1199.00 400.00

330 o 12 // 96,  Twelve Diff. Stamps, Used, Early Issues, AVG-VF, 
Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 360.50 200.00

331 i 220 // 391, B42 // B102,  1924-1940 Period, Mint, Colln. of  103 Diff., 
All In Cmpt. Sets (on a 2-Sided Stock Page), Many Better, 
Sound Cond., OG, Some with Off-Set On Gum, F-VF . . . . . (P) 900.95 400.00

332 i, o B1 // B555, J1 // J44,  1882-1983 Period, Colln. of  273 Diff., Mint & 
Used, Hinged on Album Pages, Mostly Semi-Postals and 22 
Postage Dues, Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound Cond., Some 
Cmpt. Sets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 650.00 240.00

333 i B75 // B311,  1938-1957 Period, Semi-Postal Issues, Colln. of  93 Diff., 
Mint, All in Cmpt. Sets, OG, Hinged, Sound Cond., F-VF . . (P).. 356.70 200.00

334 i, o C5 // C58, J69 // J92, N27 // N56,  1930-86 Period, Colln. of  122 Diff., 
B.O.B. Issues (On Album Pages), Incl. 50 Air Mails (Mostly 
Used) Which Catalog for $223.00, Mostly F-VF, Mostly 
Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 316.60 200.00

GERMAN STATES
335 o PRUSSIA,  #3 (x 14), #4 (x 4) & #5 (x 12),  30 Total Stamps, Used, All 

With Various "Number" Cancels, AVG-VF, Some Mixed 
Cond., Mostly Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 424.00 200.00

336 o WURTTEMBERG,  #12,  F-VF Appearing, Used, "13/Apr./1859" 
Cancel, With S. Sismondo Cert. Stating (Genuine....Silk Thread 
Partly Missing, Thinning Towards the Center ...) . . . . . . . . . (P) 1350.00 600.00

�������������������������������������������������������������

MIXED CONDITION

Term Used to Describe Lots with Multiple Stamps when Condition Varies 
from Sound Condition to Stamps with Faults
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GERMANY
337 o 26 F-VF, Used, "23/Nov./1874" C.D.S. Cancel, "18 kr. Bister" 

(1872 Issue), Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 2000.00 800.00
338 o B49-B57 (9),  Cmpt. Set, All are Perf. 13.5 x 13, Used, F-VF, 

Mostly Sound Cond. (1933 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 375.60 240.00
339 o PROPAGANDA Issue (British),  "Futsches Reich", Mini-Sheet of 4, 

With "8/Apr./1943 C.D.S. Cancel, VF for Issue . . . . . . . . . . (P) .... 160.00
340 o TURKISH EMPIRE,   #22, #51,   Each With "Jerusalem" C.D.S. 

Cancel, VF, Sound Cond., #51 is Signed "Richter" 
(1900-1912 Issues) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 77.50 ++ 320.00

GERMAN BERLIN
341 o 9NB1-9NB3 (3),  Cmpt. Set, F-VF, Used, Sound Cond. (1949 Issue) (P) 545.00 270.00
GREAT BRITAIN
342 o 1 // 55 (9 Diff.),  Used Singles (1840-1867 Issues), Incl. #4, 32, 39, 43, 

45 and 52, Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF, Some Faults . . . (P) 1236.50 240.00
343 i 3 AVG, Close to Fine, Unused, OG, "1 p. Red Brown" 

(1841 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 550.00 140.00
344 o 3 (x 62),  "Queen Victoria", 1 p. Red Brown, 1841 Issue,  62 Used 

Singles, Almost all with "Number" Cancels, Mostly Diff. 
Letter Combinations, AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. . . . . . ...... 1488.00 300.00

345 o 61 // 136 (28 Diff.),  Used Singles (1873-1902 Issues),  Incl. #62, 67-68, 
100, 107, 111-122 and 118a, AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some 
Typical Faults . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 1112.75 220.00

346 o 100 // 374 (94 Diff.),  Used Singles (1884-1959 Issues),  Many Better, 
Incl. #118a, 122, 127-138, 138a, 144-45, 173, 179, Etc., 
AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 1184.00 280.00

347 o 111-122, 125-126 (14),  AVG-VF, Used, Mostly Sound Cond. 
(1887-1900 Issues) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 401.35 90.00

IONIAN ISLANDS
348 ii N2 // N15,  Four Diff. Pairs With Ovpt. (On Stamps of Greece),  

F-VF, MNH, OG (1941 Issues), Offered "As Is" . . . . . . . . . . (P) .... 80.00
349 ii NC11 Horiz. Pair With Ovpt. (On Greece #C36), Rouletted 13.5, 

VF, MNH, OG (1941 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 1200.00 800.00
ITALY
350 i 62-63, 72, 115 // 125, B4, C1-C2 (10 Diff.),  1890-1917 Issues, All OG, 

Sound Cond., AVG-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 578.50 260.00
351 o 105j With "Tantal" Advertising Label Attached at Bottom,  

F-VF, Used (1924 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 200.00 150.00
352 i 117, 118,  Cmpt. Set, F-VF for Issue, Unused, OG, LH,  #117 

With Trivial Gum Bend (1910 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 390.00 240.00
353 o 118 VF for Issue, Used, C.D.S. Cancel, Sound Cond., 

"15 c. Green" (1910 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 200.00 150.00
354 i 133 // 576, B26 // B42, C3 // C39, CE1 // CE9,  1921-1951 Period, 

Colln. of  85 Diff. Mint (All in Cmpt. Sets), On a Stock Page, 
All Better Sets in Sound Cond., Incl. #CE1-CE2 (MNH), 
The Rest are OG, Mostly LH, Mostly F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 977.55 400.00

355 i 165 // 328, B17-B19, C23 // E17 (29),  Better Values and Sets of 
1923-1936, Mostly Sound Cond., All OG, F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 714.15 360.00

356 i 287 // 386 (16 Diff.),  1932-1937 Period, Better Mint Stamps, 
Sound Cond., OG, F-VF, Mostly LH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 534.50 220.00

357 o 353 "Bellini's Piano", 1.75 l. + 1 l. Red Orange of  1935, 
Used, Sound Cond., F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 240.00 160.00

358 o 514-518, 521 // 603 (23),  Better Used Sets of 1949-1952,  23 Diff. 
Commemoratives, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 692.00 240.00

359 i C52-C72, C79-C94, C100-C105 (43),  Eight Cmpt. Air Mail Sets 
(1934-1938 Issues), OG, Sound Cond., F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 510.55 300.00

360 o Q1-Q6 (6),  "King Humbert I",  Parcel Post Set of 1884-1886, 
Cmpt., Used, AVG-Fine, Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . (P) 447.50 160.00

ITALY - TRIESTE (Zone A)
361 i,ii 1 // 208, E1-E7, QY1-QY4  (1947-53 Period),  Colln. on "Bush" Pages, 

Includes "Bush" Catalog-Handbook for A.M.G./Trieste, Also 
Includes the Specialized Album Pages (For A.M.G.), All Unused, 
OG, Mostly Hinged, Few are MNH, F-VF, Sound Cond., 
Clean Pages, Worth Examination (5. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 1650.00 1000.00

362 i 14, C4 // C13, J29, QY1 // QY4 (9 Diff.),  Unused, OG, LH, F-VF, 
Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 450.00 300.00

}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}

We Accept Payment by  VISA,  MasterCard,  Discover  or  PayPal



19

Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                      Scott         Suggested
                                                                                                                                                            Cat. Value          Value
LEBANON
363 i, o 2 // 224, C15 // RA9,  1924-1949 Period, Colln. of  215 Diff. (Mint & 

Used), Hinged on Album Pages, Several Cmpt. Sets, Incl. 
#CB5-CB9 (Mint), Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF . . . . . ...... 650.60 300.00

364 i, o 225 // 476, B13 // RA15,  1949-1983 Period, Colln. of  559 Diff. (Mint 
& Used), Hinged on Album Pages, Incl. Many Cmpt. Sets, 
Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 489.00 240.00

LUXEMBOURG
365 o 10 F-VF, Used, Minor Fault, "30 c. Rose Lilac" (1859 Issue) . . (P) 300.00 60.00
MACAO
366 i 241-255 (15 Diff.), F-VF, Unused, OG or NGAI, Sound Cond. (1915) (P) 354.50 240.00
NAURU
367 i,ii 1 // 483,  1916-2000 Period,  Accum. of Mint Sets & Part Sets, Includes 

Light Duplic., Some Better, Mostly OG, Some MNH, F-VF ...... 419.40 160.00
NETHERLANDS
368 i B25-B32, B37-B40, B44-B47 (16),  Cmpt. Sets, F-VF, Unused, OG, 

Mostly LH (1928-1930 Issues) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 89.50 62.00
369 i B48-B49, B43-B61 (10),  Cmpt. Sets, F-VF, Unused, OG, 

Mostly LH (1931-1932 Issues) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 151.45 105.00
370 ii B144a, B145a,  Cmpt. Set, Souv, Sheets, #B144a is MNH, Some Gum 

Bends, #B145a is VLH on Top Margin Only, Tiny Edge Nick, 
F-VF, Some Typical "Gum Curl" (1942 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 165.00 70.00

NETHERLANDS INDIES
371 o 1,  2, Fine for Issue, Used (1964 & 1868 Issues) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 250.00 125.00
372 i 102a-123a (11),  Cmpt. Set,  F-VF, Unused, OG, HR, 

"Fair at Bandoeng" (1932 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 237.50 150.00
373 i 188, 212, 223, 225 (4 Diff.),  F-VF, Unused, OG (1933-40 Issues) . . . (P) 102.50 70.00
NICARAGUA
374 ii 2020-2027 (8),  Cmpt. Set of  8 Diff. Souv. Sheets, VF, MNH, OG, 

Space Topical, "Alien Sightings" (1994 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 170.00 120.00
NORWAY
375 o 16 // 524, B5 // B37, J1-J6, O28 // O64,  Used, Colln. of  125 Diff. 

(On a Stock Page), Incl. 19 Cmpt. Sets, Best Items are 
#16-19, B5-B8, and B35-B37, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF . . (P) 280.55 100.00

PORTUGAL
376 o 2 // 141,  Thirty Diff., Used, 1853-1895 Period, AVG-VF, Typical 

Mixed Cond., Some Faults, Many are Sound Cond., 
Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 947.75 240.00

ROMANIA
377 ii,i 489 // 3007, B66 // CB3,  1936-1981 Period, Accum. of  248 Mint 

Stamps, Identified & Priced On Sales Pages, Incl. a Few Souv. 
Sheets, Some Limited Duplic., Mostly Cmpt. Sets, All OG, 
Many are MNH, F-VF, Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . ...... 348.00 140.00

RUSSIA
378 i 559-568 (10),  Sports Set of 1935, Cmpt., OG, Unused, Hinged, 

Sound Cond., VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 435.50 300.00
379 ii B127-B136 (10),  Cmpt. Set (x 12), F-VF, MNH, OG, "Tourism" 

(1980 Issue) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 330.00 200.00
SWITZERLAND
380 o 13 AVG, Three Margins, Used, "15 c. Vermilion" (1852 Issue) (P) 1200.00 600.00
381 ii 1075 VF, MNH, Self-Adhesive, "Embroidery" (2000 Issue) . . . . . (P) 16.00 12.00
THAILAND
382 i 316 // 488, B35, B37 (32 Diff.),  1953-1967 Period, All Mint, Includes 

5 Cmpt. Sets and 8 Singles, Incl. #360, All OG, LH, Sound 
Cond., F-VF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 392.10 160.00

THRACE
383 o, i 1-4 (4),  Cmpt. Set, Used or Unused (No Gum), F-VF (1913 Issue), 

Appear Genuine but Offered "As Is" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 280.00 150.00

COUNTRY COLLECTIONS, ACCUMULATIONS  &  MISC. LOTS

384 ii,C ARUBA,  1986-1999 Period, Colln. of 183 Diff. Mint Stamps + 72 Diff. 
F.D.C.'s, Along with Some Duplic., Stamps are OG, MNH, 
All F-VF, Clean (8. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 570.00 + 300.00

385 o, i ASIA, Accum. of Well Over 2000 Stamps, Sorted Roughly On Stock 
Cards, Incl. Japan, India, China, Korea & Hong Kong, AVG-VF, 
Typical Mixed Cond. & Duplic., Mostly Used . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 100.00
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COUNTRY COLLECTIONS  &  MISC. LOTS  (Cont.)
386 i, o CHINA,  Colln. of  535 Diff. Stamps, 1940-1991 Period, Incl. P.R.C. 

Issues, Mostly Used, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. . . . . ...... .... 80.00
387 o, i CHINA,  Colln. of Over 2000 Stamps, Mostly Diff., 1885-1975 Period 

(Incl. P.R.C. & Taiwan), AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond., 
Mixed Mint & Used, Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 300.00

388 i, o COMORO ISLANDS,  1950-1986 Period, Colln. of  181 Diff., Mint & 
Used, Hinged on Album Pages, Mostly F-VF, Mostly 
Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 424.00 200.00

389 o, i GERMANY (D.D.R.),  1948-1989 Period, Colln. of  1470 Diff., Hinged 
on Minkus Pages, Mixed Mint & Used, Many are C.T.O., 
Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound Cond., Some Better Items . . . . ...... .... 180.00

390 i GERMANY,  Postal Cards, Colln. of  38 Items, Slight Duplic., Mostly 
1900-1960 Period, Unused, Mostly F-VF, Includes a Few 
German States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) .... 80.00

391 o GERMANY,  Accum. of  Used Stamps, Sorted in Glassines 
(By Scott #), #723 // 1345 + A Few Semi-Postal Issues, 1954-81 
Issues, Over 350 Diff., Over 1600 Total Stamps (Est.), 
Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 120.00

392 o, i GERMANY,  Box Lot (3. lbs.),  About 6000 Stamps, Sorted Roughly 
on Stock Cards, Mostly 1900-1990 Period, Incl. Some D.D.R., 
Mostly Used, Typical Duplic., AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Worth 
Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 300.00

393 o, i GERMANY,  Box Lot (4.5 lbs.) Contains  Misc. Stamps, Very Few 
DDR, Some Sorted Roughly on Stock Pages or Sales Cards, 
AVG-VF, Mixed Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 100.00

394 o, i IRELAND,  Colln. of  535 Diff., 1922-1987 Period, On Minkus Pages, 
Almost All are Used, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. . . . . ...... .... 100.00

395 ii ISRAEL,  1965-2008 Period, Mint, Colln. of Approx. 1100 Diff. 
(In Glassines), All Collected as New Issues, Strong From 1978
To 2008, All OG, MNH, F-VF, All With Tabs, Incl. Some Full 
Mini-Sheets or Souv. Sheets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 360.00

396 i, o ITALIAN AREA,  1900-1970  Period, Accum. of  2200, Mint & Used, 
On Album Pages and Stock Pages, Incl. Italian Colonies, 
Vatican, Trieste, "A.M.G.", Italian Social Rep., San Marino, 
Etc., Some Minor Duplic., Mostly F-VF, Mostly Sound 
Cond., Some Better Items, Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 300.00

397 i ITALY,  1960-1989 Period, Colln. of   975 Diff. Stamps (Hinged on 
Album Pages), Mostly Mint, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Mostly F-VF, 
Generally Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 750.00 E 280.00

398 i, o ITALY,  1990-2006 Period, Colln. of Approx. 900 Stamps, Mostly 
Unused, Mostly Diff. (Hinged On Pages), Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 
F-VF, Generally Sound Cond., Some are MNH . . . . . . . . . . ...... 1200.00 E 480.00

399 i, o ITALY,  Mostly 1960-2000 Period, Accum. of About 1250 Stamps 
(Most on Stock Pages), Mostly Mint Sets, Many are MNH + 
Colln. of  82 Postal Stationery Items (Incl. a Few Covers), 
Mostly Unused, F-VF, Minor Duplic., Mostly Sound Cond. ...... .... 200.00

400 o, i ITALY,  1941-1961 Period, Colln. of  540 Diff., Mint & Used, A Few 
Duplic. & Misc. Not Counted, Many Cmpt. Sets, Mostly F-VF, 
Mostly Sound Cond., Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 940.00 360.00

401 o, i ITALY,  1901-1938 Period, Colln. of  345 Diff., Mint & Used, Some 
Cmpt. Sets, AVG-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., Most are 
Sound Cond., Many Better Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 2340.00 600.00

402 o, i ITALY,  1858-1897 Period, Colln. of  87 Diff., Mint & Used, Incl. Some 
States (Faulty or Questionable Not Counted), AVG-VF, Mixed 
Cond., Some Better Items, Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . ...... 1675.00 400.00

403 i, o ITALY, BOX LOT,  1860-1990 Period, Accum. of Over 7,000 Stamps, 
Mint & Used, On Stock Pages and on Album Pages, Incl. Colln. 
Remainder & Misc. Items, Wide Variety, AVG-VF, Typical 
Mixed Cond. & Duplic., Some Better Items, Worth Exam. . ...... .... 320.00

404 o, i LATIN AMERICA,  Colln. of Over 4,800 Diff. Stamps, Pre-1950 Issues, 
Mint & Used, Hinged on Scott Pages, Not All Countries 
Included, AVG-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., Some 
Better Items, Worth Examination (17. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 500.00

405 o, i LATIN AMERICA,  Accum. of Over 5,000 Stamps, Sorted Roughly 
On Stock Cards, Mostly Pre-1970 Issues, AVG-VF, Typical 
Mixed Cond. & Duplication, Wide Variety, Worth 
Examination (4. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 150.00
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COUNTRY COLLECTIONS  &  MISC. LOTS  (Cont.)
406 i, o NETHERLANDS INDIES,  Colln. of  443 Diff., 1870-1949 Period, 

Mint & Used, Mtd. in Hingeless "DAVO" Album, Mostly F-VF, 
Mostly Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 1523.00 650.00

407 ii NETHERLANDS,  Colln. of  550 Stamps, Mostly All Diff., 1983-1998 
Period, Mtd. in Hingeless "DAVO" Album, Some are in New 
Issue Folders, All Unused, OG, All Appear to be MNH, Highly 
Cmpt. for Period, Includes Mini-Sheets, Souv. Sheets & Bklt. 
Panes, F-VF, Sound Cond. (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 900.00 + 500.00

408 ii,o NETHERLANDS,  Colln. of  860 Diff., 1945-1982 Period, Mounted in 
"DAVO" Album, Almost all are Unused, OG, Most are MNH, 
Highly Cmpt. for the Period, F-VF, Mostly Sound Cond., 
Incl. Some Souv. Sheets & Mini-Sheets (4.5 lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . ...... 1490.00 800.00

409 o, i NETHERLANDS,  Colln. of  400 Diff., 1852-1944 Period, Mint & Used, 
Mtd. in "DAVO" Hingeless Album, Mostly F-VF, Mostly 
Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 980.00 400.00

410 o, i SCANDINAVIA,  Colln. of  2000 Diff., Pre-1976 Issues, On Scott Pages, 
AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Some Better Items . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 240.00

411 i, o SWEDEN,  1855-1985 Period, Colln. of  1500 Stamps, Mint & Used, 
Hinged on Album Pages, Many Cmpt. Sets, Some Better Singles, 
Some Duplic., Some Cmpt. Booklets, Mostly F-VF, Mostly 
Sound Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 240.00

WORLD WIDE COVERS

412 C ISRAEL,  Colln. of F.D.C.'s, About 315 Diff., 1948-2004 Period, Almost 
All With Cachet, Stamps Mostly With Tabs, Incl. a Few Souv. 
Sheets, F-VF, No Addr., Clean, Many Better Items (3.5 lbs.) (P).. .... 250.00

413 C NETHERLANDS,  Colln. of  380 Diff. F.D.C.'s (With Cachet), 
1940-2000 Period, Plus a Few Misc. Items, Mostly F-VF, 
Mostly No Addr., Clean, Incl. Some Colonies, Mounted in 
Four Albums (12. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 220.00

WORLD WIDE COVERS - BOX LOTS
414 C BOX #1,  About 1000 Covers, World Wide, Most are U.S.A. & Canada, 

Wide Variety of Diff. Stamps, Mostly Sent by Stamp Collectors, 
Many are #10 Size Envelopes (With Multiple Stamps), AVG-VF, 
Some Mixed Cond., Worth Examination (13. lbs.) . . . . . . . . ...... .... 160.00

415 C BOX #2,  About 1100 Covers, World Wide, Incl. Many U.S.A. & 
Canada, Mostly Sent by Stamp Collectors, Wide Variety of 
Diff. Stamps, Many are #10 Envelopes (With Multiple Stamps), 
AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Worth Examination (14. lbs.) ...... .... 180.00

416 C BOX #3,  Over 1100 Covers, World Wide, Incl. Some U.S.A. & Canada, 
Mostly Sent by Stamp Collectors, Wide Variety of Diff. Stamps, 
Many are Air Mail Covers, Many are #10 Size Envelopes (With 
Multiple Stamps), AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Worth 
Examination (13. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 200.00

417 C BOX #4,  Accum. of Covers & Cards, About 500 Total Items, World 
Wide, Incl. Some U.S.A. & Canada, Wide Variety, No Large Size 
or Business Size Envelopes, Mostly F-VF, Some Typical 
Mixed Cond. (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 100.00

418 C BOX #5,    55  Covers, World Wide, Incl. F.D.C.'s, Commemorative 
Covers & Commercial Covers, Wide Variety, AVG-VF, Some 
Mixed Cond., Includes Some Post Cards & Misc. Items . . . ...... .... 80.00

PICTURE POSTCARDS

419 i, o COLLECTION,  230 Diff. Picture Post Cards, World Wide, Many are 
U.S.A., Many are Pre-1920, Wide Variety, AVG-VF, Mixed 
Cond., Some Interesting Items, Used & Unused . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 120.00

420 o, i COLLECTION,  About 450 Picture Post Cards, Used & Unused, Mostly 
Pre-1930, Many are Pre-1910, Many Better Cards & Some 
Better Post Marks, Variety of Topics, Mostly F-VF Cond., 
Worth Examination (5. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 260.00

421 o, i COLLECTION,  Picture Post Cards, Unused & Used, World Wide, 
Many Diff. Countries, Over 500 Total Cards, Includes Some 
"Folders" & "Sets", Wide Variety, Mostly Pre-1970, 
Mostly F-VF Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 80.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                      Scott         Suggested
                                                                                                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

PHILATELIC LITERATURE  &  SUPPLIES

422 L REFERENCE BOOKS,  "The U.S. Postage Stamps of the 19th Century", 
Vol. I, II & III, By Lester G. Brookman, Lindquist Publ. (1966, 
1967) + "George Walcott Collection of Used Civil War Patriotic 
Covers" By R. Laurence (1975) + "Michigan Postal Markings" 
By M.F. Cole (1955), All are Hard Cover,  F-VF  (9. lbs.) . . ........ .... 150.00

423 L SCOTT Classic Specialized Cat. (1840-1940), 2005 Ed., World Wide, 
Hard Cover, 1120 pp., F-VF Cond., Clean (5. lbs.) . . . . . . . . (P) .... 40.00

424 L SCOTT CATALOGS,  Cmpt. Set of  7 Books (2005 Ed.), Incl. U.S. 
Specialized, Vol. 3 is 2006 Ed., F-VF Cond., Clean (30. lbs.) (P) .... 50.00

425 L SCOTT,  U.S. "Pocket Stamp Catalog" (2012 Ed.), Spiral Bound, 
536 pp., VF, New Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 25.00 R 20.00

426 L SCOTT Catalog (2012 Ed.), Vol. 1, U.S., U.N. & World Countries. 
"A" to "B", VF Cond., New, Unused (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 100.00 R 70.00

427 L SCOTT Catalog (2012 Ed.), Vol. 2 , World Countries, "C" to "F", 
VF Cond., New, Unused (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 100.00 R 70.00

428 L SCOTT Catalog (2011 Ed.), Vol. 4, World Countries "J" to "M", 
F-VF Cond., Used but Clean (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 80.00 R 44.00

429 L SCOTT Catalog (2012 Ed.), Vol. 4, World Countries, "J" to "M", 
VF Cond., New, Unused (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 100.00 R 70.00

430 L SCOTT Catalog (2012 Ed.), Vol. 5, World Countries, "N" to "Sam",  
VF Cond., New, Unused (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 100.00 R 70.00

431 L SCOTT Catalog (2011 Ed.), Vol. 6, World Countries "San" to "Z",  
F-VF Cond., Used but Clean (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 80.00 R 44.00

432 L SCOTT Catalog (2012 Ed.), Vol. 6, World Countries, "San" to "Z",  
VF Cond., New, Unused (6. lbs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P) 100.00 R 70.00

PHILATELIC SUPPLIES
433 S MOUNTS (Showgard),  Black Background, Accum. of  35 Packages 

(All Strips), Mostly Not Opened, Sizes 30 to 100 mm + Sorting 
Tray With Misc. Strips (Sizes 24 to 52 mm), All are Unused, 
F-VF Cond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .... 120.00

NON-PHILATELIC  ITEMS

434 CIGAR BANDS,  Colln., Incl. Some Box Labels & Large Bands, About 
300 Total Items, Mostly Diff., Many Cuban & Central American 
Items, Mostly 1990-2010 Period, AVG-VF, Typical Mixed 
Cond., Worth Examination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).. .... 150.00

435 CIGARETTE CARDS,  German, Cmpt. Colln. of  200 Diff., Glued in 
Album (112 pp.), Dated 1936, "Famous People from Last 400 
Years", The Album Pages Provide Information on Each of the 
200 People, F-VF Cond., Printed in German, Interesting . . (P).. .... 160.00

sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss
   

 END  OF  SALE

  Please Place Your Bids Early !!

Phone Bidding During The Auction Can Be Scheduled
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PLEASE  VISIT  OUR  NEW  WEBSITE

Our Web Site Lists Auction Catalog, Prices Realized and Auction Schedule

Current Opening Bids and Photos are Posted on StampAuctionNetwork

Link to StampAuctionNetwork is Available on Our Website:

www.modernstamps.com

To Contact Modern Stamps, Inc.

PHONE:  (248)-968-3505  

or  

FAX:  (248)-968-3585

E-Mail:  modernstamps@att.net

Viewing of Lots

All Lots Will be Available for Viewing Starting February 21, 2012

Please Call for Specific Office Hours

Lots May be Viewed on Auction Day Starting at 9:00 a.m.

FUTURE  AUCTION  SCHEDULE

Sale #410          March  31,  2012

Sale #412              May  12,  2012

Sale #413              June  23,  2012
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********************************************************************

THANK  YOU  FOR

BIDDING  IN  OUR

AUCTIONS

HOPING  FOR  A   PROSPEROUS

NEW   YEAR  FOR  ALL

From 

The Staff At

Modern Stamps, Inc.

}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}

We Accept Payment by  VISA,  MasterCard,  Discover  or  PayPal

PLEASE  PLACE  YOUR  BIDS  EARLY  !!!
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NOTES

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

NO  BIDDERS  FEE  IS  ADDED  TO  THE  INVOICE  !!!
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